




















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF EASEMENT  

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF EASEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made 

and entered into effective the ____ day of ____________ 2024 (the “Effective Date”), by and 

between Platinum Holdings 1, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (“PH1”), Platinum 

Holdings 2, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (“PH2”, together with PH1, collectively 

being, the “Grantor”), and HC Shagbark Real Estate LLC, an Ohio limited liability company 

(“Grantee”).    

 

RECITALS 

 

A. Grantor is the record owner of that certain real property commonly known as 1154 

North Hamilton Road, Gahanna, Ohio 43230, being Franklin County, Ohio tax parcel number 027-

000116-00, and more particularly described on the Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Grantor’s 

Real Property”). 

  

B. Grantee is the record owner of that certain real property commonly known as 5061 

Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio 43230, being Franklin County, Ohio tax parcel number 027-

000117-00, and more particularly described on the Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Grantee’s 

Real Property”). 

 

C. Shagbark Development, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company and predecessor 

to Grantor (“Shagbark”), and Bruce H. Burkholder, as predecessor to Grantee (“Burkholder”), 

entered into a certain Deed of Easement dated March 31, 2021, and recorded on May 25, 2021, as 

Franklin County, Ohio Instrument Number 202105250092408 in the Records of the Franklin 

County, Ohio Recorder’s Office (the “Easement”), relating to perpetual, non-exclusive easements 

granted by Shagbark to Burkholder in, through, over, and across a portion of the Grantor’s Real 

Property. 

 

D. Grantor and Grantee now desire to amend the Easement pursuant to the terms set 

forth in this Amendment. 
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AMENDMENT 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants, conditions and consideration 

set out herein, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee hereby amend the Easement as follows: 

 

1. Effective as of the Effective Date, the third (3rd) paragraph of the Easement shall 

be amended to add the language as underlined below: 

 

 The Easements are granted solely for purpose of: (i) constructing, installing, 

maintaining, repairing, and using an access drive as shown on the Attached Exhibit C (the 

“Access Drive”); and (ii) constructing, installing, maintaining, repairing, and using an 

underground private owned water line as shown on the Attached Exhibit C (the “Water 

Line”). The Easements shall include the right of reasonable ingress and egress over and 

across the Access/Water Line Easement Area for the purpose of exercising the rights 

granted herein, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, for the benefit of 

Grantee and his successors and assigns and all future owners of Grantee’s Real Property. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the access over the Access/Water Line Easement Area 

granted to Grantee herein shall be for one-way ingress only to Grantee’s Real Property and 

Grantee shall, at its sole cost and expense, erect “one-way” signage on Grantee’s Property 

and “one-way” markings on pavement on Grantee’s Property at the point where a drive on 

Grantee’s Real Property connects to the Access/Water Line Easement Area on the 

Grantor’s Real Property. Further, the connection of the drive on Grantee’s Real Property 

to the Access/Water Line Easement Area shall be one (1) lane which is a maximum of teen 

feet (10’) feet wide on the south side of the Access/Water Line Easement Area. 

 

2. Effective as of the Effective Date, Section f) of the Easement is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with the following:  

 

f)  the Access/Water Line Easement is for the beneficial use only of no more 

than fourteen (14) single-family residences that may be constructed on the Grantee’s Real 

Property, which may consist of single family residences in condominiums, townhomes, 

duplexes and/or stand-alone single-family residences. The Access/Water Line Easement 

may not be used as a construction entrance for development of Grantee’s Real Property, 

and may not be utilized for refuse trucks or other larger commercial trucks to access the 

Grantee’s Real Property (provided that this restriction does not restrict the right of residents 

to access the Grantee’s Real Property over the Access/Water Line Easement in standard 

pick-up trucks, vans or SUVs which are also used for business purposes). 

 

3. All applicable terms contained in the Easement which conflict with this 

Amendment are hereby amended as necessary to give effect to the intent of the parties set forth 

herein, and from and after the Effective Date, the Easement shall be read and construed as modified 

by this Amendment.  
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4. Except as modified hereby, the terms and conditions of the Easement shall remain 

in full force and effect in all respects.  This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, 

and each counterpart, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.   

 

5. Any capitalized term not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the 

Easement. 

 

 

 

 

[signatures and notary acknowledgments on following pages]



 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have executed this Amendment effective 

as of the Effective Date. 

 

GRANTOR: 

 

Platinum Holdings 1, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 

company 

 

 

By: ___________________________________ 

Name: ___________________________________ 

Its: ___________________________________ 

 

 

STATE OF __________________; 

COUNTY OF ___________________;  ss: 

 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that before me this ___ day of __________ 2024, 

________________, the _______________ of Platinum Holdings 1, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 

company, who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and 

deed on behalf of the company for uses and purposes stated therein.   

 

 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my 

official seal, on the day set forth above. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[signature and acknowledgment of Grantor continued on following page] 
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Platinum Holdings 2, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 

company 

 

 

By: ___________________________________ 

Name: ___________________________________ 

Its: ___________________________________ 

 

 

STATE OF _________________; 

COUNTY OF ___________________;  ss: 

 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that before me this ___ day of ______________ 2024, 

________________, the _______________ of Platinum Holdings 2, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 

company, who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act 

and deed on behalf of the company for uses and purposes stated therein.   

 

 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my 

official seal, on the day set forth above. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[signature and acknowledgment of Grantee on following page] 
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GRANTEE: 

 

HC Shagbark Real Estate LLC, an Ohio limited 

liability company 

 

 

By: ___________________________________ 

            Christopher Christoff, Manager 

  

 

STATE OF OHIO; 

COUNTY OF ___________________;  ss: 

 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that before me this ___ day of _________ 2024, Christopher 

Christoff, the Manager of HC Shagbark Real Estate LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, who 

acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed on behalf 

of the company for uses and purposes stated therein.   

 

 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my 

official seal, on the day set forth above. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This instrument prepared by: 

Shaquille D. Hildreth, Attorney at Law 

Onda LaBuhn Ernsberger & Boggs Co. LPA 

35 North Fourth Street, Suite 100 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was prepared in general conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for property located at 5061 Shagbark Road 
in Gahanna, Ohio, including a 0.8-acre vacant lot that extends west to N. Hamilton Road. The 
following summarizes our findings. 
 
History: The subject site was originally part of a much larger parcel that was split to create the 
subject site around 1953.  The subject site remained vacant and undeveloped until the existing 
residential home was completed in 1955.  The home has been continuously occupied as a residence 
since its construction.  Overall, historic records identified no owners, tenants or activities with the 
potential to create environmental problems on the subject property.   
 
Site Inspection: The subject site is developed with a 1,485 square foot, ranch-style house with a 
partial basement that was originally built in 1955.  The stucco finished house is located in the 
central portion of the property with a driveway extending to the north to Shagbark Road.  The 
house is served by a private water supply well that is located along the west side of the entry 
drive.  Although originally served by a septic system and leach field, the septic tank was crushed 
and rendered useless when an aeration septic tank was installed south of the house at the tree 
line.  The aeration tank was eventually abandoned, and is no longer in use.  The property is now 
served by a municipal sanitary sewer.  A heating oil above ground storage tank (AST) is situated 
in the southeast corner of the basement.  Although the tank is no longer in use, a fill port and 
vent pipe remain outside the southeast corner of the house.  The AST replaced a heating oil 
underground storage tank (UST) that is reported to have been located along the front or north 
side of the house.  No fill or vent pies, or other evidence of that tank remains.  Additionally, no 
petroleum or oil odors were noted in the house and no stains were noted outside.  Grassy lawns 
surround the house with a shed and swimming pool to the west.  The western and southern edges 
of the property are vacant and wooded.  The wooded southern portion of the site slopes 
considerably down to a creek. 
 
Adjacent Properties: The subject site is situated in an area on the north side of Gahanna, Ohio that 
includes a few older residential homes, residential apartment and condominium complexes, 
professional and medical offices, and retail establishments.  There are no heavy industrial or 
inherently suspect facilities in the vicinity.  An older residential home is located to the north across 
Shagbark Road.  To the east is a newer residential condominium complex known as The Woods at 
Shagbark.  South of the subject site, across a creek valley, are vacant lots and the foundation of an 
office building that remains unfinished.  West of the subject site is a Firestone Complete Auto Care 
facility.  Further west, across N. Hamilton Road, is the Vista Plaza shopping center that is 
anchored by a Fresh Thyme market.  None of the adjoining properties exhibit evidence of 
operations or features indicative of potential environmental impacts to the subject site.   
 
Environmental Databases: Both state and federal environmental databases outlined in ASTM 
1527-13 were reviewed for this investigation.  The ERS report identified a total of ten state and 
federal listings in the vicinity of the subject site.   Following a review of the off-site listings and 
their orientation with respect to the subject site, none are believed to represent a material threat 
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to the environmental integrity of the property under investigation.  The subject site was not 
identified in any of the environmental databases reviewed.   
 
Conclusions and Recommendations:  Foust Engineering, Inc. has performed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 
AAI and ASTM 1527-13 for a property located at 5061 Shagbark Road in Gahanna, Ohio, 
including a 0.8-acre vacant lot that extends west to N. Hamilton Road.  Following a review 
of historic documentation and environmental database listings in the area, as well as a site 
inspection, this assessment has revealed the following conditions: 
 

 Recognized Environmental Conditions:   Yes 

It has been reported that the subject site house was originally served by a 
small underground heating oil tank.  The tank was located in front of the north 
side of the house.  The current owner/occupant, whose father built and 
originally lived at the residence, stated that the tank was replaced with the 
above ground heating oil tank currently located in the southeast corner of the 
basement.  The above ground tank is no longer in use.  Although the current 
owner is unsure whether the UST was removed or remains in place, there is 
no evidence of the tank remaining such as a fill port or vent.  This suggests 
that the tank was removed.  Also, no odors, stains or other indications of the 
tank were observed on the property.  The local fire department has no records 
of the UST in question.  It is our suggestion that exploration in the area of the 
UST be conducted during redevelopment of the property.  These types of 
heating oil tanks are not regulated by Ohio’s Bureau of UST Regulations, but 
there is the potential for leaks or spills to have occurred.  It is our opinion that 
any risk associated with the tank is low. 

 

 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions: None 

 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions:  None 

 De Minimis Conditions:     Yes 

The subject site residence was originally serviced by a septic tank and leach 
field.  That tank was crushed and rendered unusable when an aeration tank 
was installed.  The aeration tank is no longer in use as the property has been 
connected to the municipal sanitary sewer system.  Redevelopment of the 
property may require the physical removal of these features in order to prevent 
future issues from arising. 

 
 Vapor Intrusion/Migration Issues:    None 

 
Based on the findings of this investigation, risks associated with this subject property appear to 
be minimal.  Therefore, no additional testing or assessments of the property are warranted at this 
time.  We do suggest that during redevelopment activities, the area of the former heating oil UST 
in front of the house be excavated and explored.  In the event that the tank remains, or petroleum 
impacts are revealed, they can be addressed at that time.  Also, during redevelopment, out of 
service septic systems should be removed.  The water well should also be properly closed. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment or ESA was prepared in general conformance with 
the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for a property located at 5061 Shagbark 
Road in Gahanna, Ohio, including a 0.8-acre vacant lot that extends west to N. Hamilton Road 
(Appendix A).     
 
1.1 Purpose 
 
This investigation, to the extent feasible, is intended to assess the presence or likely presence of 
recognized environmental conditions that would indicate an existing release, a previous release 
or a threat of a release into the soils, ground water or surface water of the subject property.   
 
Phase I ESA’s, in conjunction with Phase II and III ESA’s, where appropriate, are intended to 
permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for any of the landowner liability 
protections under CERCLA (42 USC §9601).  These practices must constitute “all appropriate 
inquiry into previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or 
customary practice” as defined in CERCLA. 
 
1.2 Scope of Services 
 
In general accordance with Standard Practice 1527 (2013 revised edition), as well as the U.S. 
EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) found in 40 CFR Part 312, this 
investigation includes a review of current and historical conditions regarding the subject site and 
adjoining properties in order to determine the existence or potential existence of recognized 
environmental conditions.  Although not an exhaustive list, the following tasks were performed 
during the Phase I ESA and are documented in this report:  
 

 Determine past and present uses of the subject and adjacent properties by reviewing local property records, aerial 
photographs for the site and its vicinity, reviewing Sanborn Maps, if coverage is available, interviewing those on-site 
and/or those having knowledge of the site, reviewing previous environmental study documents provided to Foust 
Engineering by the client and/or the property owner, if any. 

 Conduct interviews with those having specialized knowledge of the site including owners, occupants, government 
officials or neighbors where appropriate. 

 Review the regulatory database search provided to Foust Engineering by Environmental Records Search (ERS). 
 Review regional and local geologic information for the site vicinity based on Ohio Department of Natural Resources 

well logs and other documentation if determined to be significant. 
 Perform a site visit and note the presence or absence of observable environmental conditions.  
 Provide conclusions and recommendations based on the information obtained and reviewed as part of this investigation. 

 
1.3 Significant Assumptions 
 
As part of this investigation, Foust Engineering, Inc. assumes all information obtained as part of 
this investigation to be accurate and honest. We do not make any warranties or other guarantees 
regarding any information provided by government sources, local officials and agencies, 
publications, websites, various documentation, third parties or those interviewed.   
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1.4 Limitations & Exceptions 
 
The purpose of this and any other Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is to identify the 
presence or likely presence of recognized environmental conditions that would indicate an 
existing release, a previous release, or a threat of a release into the soils, ground water or surface 
water on or near the subject property.  No physical sampling of materials, soils or ground water 
was conducted as part of this investigation.   
 
The performance of this assessment is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty 
regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property 
while recognizing reasonable limits of time and costs. Therefore, the opinions expressed in this 
Phase I ESA report are based on Foust Engineering's experience and information available 
during the preparation of this report.  Although ASTM and AAI guidelines are closely followed, 
the level of inquiry varies for each site based on site-specific conditions, available information 
and the judgment of the environmental professional. 
 
The information provided in this document should be helpful in answering concerns regarding 
the environmental integrity of this specific subject property.  However, we cannot make any 
recommendations regarding the sale or purchase of this property.  The investigation evaluates the 
conditions which existed at the time of Foust Engineering's site visit and does not warrant against 
future alterations of conditions at the site or adjacent properties, or subsequent changes in 
environmental regulations. 
 
The scope of Phase I ESA is to determine if there is a reason to suspect the possibility of 
contamination at the site and therefore, it does not involve physical sampling or chemical 
analysis of materials including soil, water, air or building materials, unless otherwise noted in the 
report.  Consequently, it is subjected to the accuracy and availability of the qualitative 
information collected.  The data and technical opinions contained in this report are, therefore, 
qualitative. 
 
The information obtained from publicly available sources is assumed to be reliable. Foust 
Engineering reviews regulatory database information obtained through ERS, who gathers and 
reports information as it is publicly provided in various government databases. It is not possible 
for Foust Engineering or ERS to verify the accuracy or completeness of information contained in 
these databases.  
 
However, the use of and reliance on this information is a generally accepted practice in the 
performance of environmental due diligence.  Moreover, any information offered by a person 
interviewed is assumed to be given in good faith and to the best of their knowledge, and 
therefore, considered to be accurate and truthful. 
 
Appropriate inquiry does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a clean property and therefore, 
only those records, resources, and information that could be reasonably obtained within the time 
and cost limitations dictated for this project were used in this assessment. 
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Although others may apply, this Phase I ESA does not include or represent the following: a 
guarantee, warranty, or certification of clear property title, a Wetlands Delineation as set forth in 
“Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual, January 1987 Final Report,” a Lead-based 
Paint Survey by a State Certified Lead-based Paint Evaluation Specialist, Radon Survey or 
testing, Asbestos survey and/or testing by a State Certified Inspector/Management Planner; EPA 
Compliance Audit, a review of cultural, historical, and ecological resources or an assessment of 
health and safety, industrial hygiene, indoor air quality, and high voltage power lines. 
 
Due to the lack of timely responses from most local health and fire departments, requests are not 
typically submitted to those organizations.  Our experience shows that responses are slow or not 
returned at all.   
 
This report does not represent a legal opinion as to the liabilities associated with property transfers 
or transactions.  Furthermore, the information provided in this report is valid for this particular site 
in its present condition only (as determined on the day of the site visit).  Any changes in the 
operations or physical condition of the site may alter our findings.  Foust Engineering attempts to 
conduct as thorough a site reconnaissance as practicable. However, it shall not be held liable for 
inaccessible portions of the property that are identified as such in this report.  The ERS report may 
list the names, addresses, and the type of database listing, such as RCRA, LUST, UST, etc. of the 
regulated and registered facilities that could not be plotted or mapped on the overview map by ERS. 
Where possible, Foust Engineering attempts to field-locate these listings.  If appropriate, any listing 
may be removed from discussion based on its location if verified to be outside the ASTM-
recommended search distances.   
 
1.5 Special Terms & Conditions 
 
Foust Engineering warrants that the services, findings, and/or recommendations provided herein 
have been performed in accordance with procedures, practices, and standards generally accepted 
in the environmental consulting profession for use in similar assignments in the same locale and 
time frame.  No other warranty is expressed or implied. 
 
Any subsequent documents received by Foust Engineering after the issuance date and which do 
not alter the findings of this report, will be kept in Foust Engineering’s project file; otherwise, an 
addendum will be issued expeditiously.  If additional information becomes available to the 
Client, Foust Engineering asks to be informed as soon as practical so that Foust Engineering can 
review the information, reassess any potential environmental concerns, and modify this 
assessment’s conclusions and recommendations, if appropriate, at a minimal or no charge. 
 
1.6 User Reliance 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was prepared for the exclusive use of New Start 
Dev., LLC in evaluating the subject property for purposes of a real estate transaction and/or 
financing.   
 
As such, New Start Dev., LLC, as well as their business associates, assigns and successors, may 
rely on the contents of this report. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 Site Location & Description 
 
The subject property includes two parcels that are identified as Franklin County, Ohio Parcel 
Numbers 027-000116 and 027-000117 (Figure 2).  The subject site encompasses a total of 3.38 
acres and is located on the southeast corner of the intersection between N. Hamilton and 
Shagbark Roads in Gahanna, Ohio.   
 
Legal descriptions can be found in the deeds included in Appendix C.  
 
2.2 Site & Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
The subject site is situated in a commercial area along N. Hamilton Road.  Although a few 
residential homes remain, the area has been redeveloped with professional and medical offices, 
retail establishments and multifamily residential facilities.  There are no heavy industrial or 
inherently suspect facilities in the near vicinity. 
 
2.3 Current Use of the Property 
 
The subject site is occupied as a residential home by Mr. & Mrs. Jack Williams. 
 
2.4 Descriptions of Site Improvements 
 
The subject site is developed with a 1,485 square foot, ranch-style house with a partial basement 
that was originally built in 1955.  The stucco finished house is located in the central portion of 
the property with a driveway extending to the north to Shagbark Road.  Grassy lawns surround 
the house with a shed and swimming pool to the west.  The western and southern edges of the 
property are vacant and wooded.  The wooded southern portion of the site slopes considerably 
down to a creek. 
 
2.5 Current Uses of Adjacent Properties 
 
North: Shagbark Road, residential home   

South: Firestone Complete Auto Care, vacant lots with one commercial office under construction 

East: The Woods at Shagbark residential condominiums 

West: N. Hamilton Road, Vista Plaza shopping center, Dunkin Donuts 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
  
3.1 Title Records 
 
Title records were not provided by the User.  Ownership records were obtained by Foust 
Engineering directly from the Franklin County Recorder and Auditor in the form of deed 
records and tax assessment lists for the subject site. 
 
3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity & Use Restrictions 
 
None offered by User.   
 
3.3 Specialized Knowledge 
 
None offered by User.   
 
3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
None offered by User.   
 
3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 
None offered by User.   
 
3.6 Owner, Property Manager & Occupant Information 
 

Owners of Record: Mr. Robert L. Roshon  (Parcel No. 027-000116) 
  Mr. & Mrs. Jack A. Williams (Parcel No. 027-000117) 

Current Occupant: Mr. & Mrs. Jack A. Williams 

Property Manager: Mr. & Mrs. Jack A. Williams (614-783-4394) 
 

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
This investigation is being prepared in order to obtain information about the site for a potential 
purchase and financing of the property and planned redevelopment. 
 
3.8 Other 
 
No other information or documents were offered during this investigation.    
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
An environmental database search was conducted for this project by the Environmental Record 
Search (ERS) for regulated and unregulated solid and hazardous waste sites as well as registered 
underground storage tank facilities located within one mile of the subject site.  The ERS report 
can be found in Appendix F.  Sites usually listed in environmental databases are typically 
identified by state and/or federal agencies for the following: solid and/or hazardous waste 
generation, treatment, storage and/or disposal, sites associated with uncontrolled releases of 
regulated hazardous substances or liquid petroleum products, and sites utilizing or containing 
underground storage tanks regulated by state and/or federal programs. 
 
4.1.1 ASTM Recommended Search Distances & Findings 
The following table outlines the recommended search distances as noted in the 2013 revision of 
ASTM Practice E 1527.  The listings identified in the ERS report were verified as to their 
location and relationship to the subject site with respect to the ASTM-recommended distances.  
Listings that were identified by ERS, but field-verified by Foust Engineering personnel to be 
outside the respective ASTM search distances, were filtered from the original report. 
 
Summary of Environmental Database Listings 

FEDERAL  
(U.S. EPA) 

ASTM Search 
Distances 

Subject 
Site 

Listed? 

Total # of 
Listings  

STATE  
(Ohio EPA, BUSTR) 

ASTM Search 
Distances 

Subject 
Site 

Listed? 

Total # of 
Listings  

National Priority List  1 mile     Master Sites List/DERR 1 mile   
De-listed NPL Sites ½ mile     State-Equivalent CERCLA ½ mile   
CERCLA ½ mile     Landfills/SWF ½ mile   
CERCLA-NFRAP Prop. & Adj.     Inst./Eng. Control Prop. Only   
RCRA CORRACTS TSD 1 mile     Spills-OH Prop. Only   
Non-CORRACTS TSD ½ mile     Brownfield Ohio/VCP ½ mile   
RCRA Generators Prop. & Adj.  2   Registered UST Prop. & Adj.   
Inst./Eng. Control Prop. Only     Leaking UST  ½  mile   7 
Brownfield-US Prop. Only  1   Other State Databases n/a   

Total FEDERAL  3 Total STATE  7 

 
Both state and federal environmental databases outlined in ASTM 1527-13 were reviewed for 
this investigation.  The ERS report identified a total of ten state and federal listings in the vicinity 
of the subject site as summarized above.  The subject site was not identified in any of the 
environmental databases reviewed.  All of the listings in the vicinity are discussed in this section.   
 
4.1.2 National Priorities List 
The National Priorities List (NPL) is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) 
database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial 
action under the Federal “Superfund” program. 
 
The subject site was not identified as an NPL site.  Furthermore, no NPL sites were identified 
within the one-mile search distance recommended by ASTM.  
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4.1.3 De-listed National Priorities List 
The National Priorities List (NPL) is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) 
database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial 
action under the Federal “Superfund” program.  Any facilities removed from the NPL would be 
listed here. 
 
The subject site was not identified as a de-listed NPL site.  Furthermore, no de-listed NPL sites 
were identified within the one-mile search distance recommended by ASTM. 
 
4.1.4 CERCLA Sites 
CERCLA sites are listed within a database maintained by the U.S. EPA for those sites which 
EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for a release or suspected release of hazardous 
substances, pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA).  
 
The subject site was not identified as a CERCLA site.  Furthermore, no active CERCLA sites 
were identified in the ERS report. 
 
4.1.5 CERCLA-NFRAP Sites 
Sites found within this database have previously been listed as CERCLA sites.  However, these 
sites have been granted No Further Remedial Actions Planned status (NFRAP).  These sites have 
been reclassified “NFRAP” due to the lack of significant contamination and are of much less 
concern than active sites.  ASTM requires a discussion of these sites only if they are situated on 
or adjacent to the subject site. 
 
The subject site was not identified as a CERCLA-NFRAP site.  Furthermore, no CERCLA-
NFRAP sites were identified in the ERS report. 
 
4.1.6 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act (RCRA) 
The U.S. EPA’s RCRA program identifies and tracks hazardous substances from their point(s) of 
generation to their point(s) of disposal.  The RCRA facilities database is a compilation by the 
EPA of reporting facilities that generate, transport, treat, store, or dispose of RCRA hazardous 
substances. 
 
The RCRA generators list contains information regarding small and large quantity generators.  
Conditionally exempt small quantity generators either produce less than 100 kilograms (kg) of 
hazardous waste per month or meet other applicable requirements under RCRA.  Small quantity 
generators either generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month or meet 
other applicable requirements under RCRA.  Large quantity generators either generate greater 
than 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month or meet other applicable requirements under RCRA.  
The RCRA TSD report contains information pertaining to hazardous waste treatment, storage, or 
disposal facilities, as well as transporters of those wastes.  CORRACTS is a database of 
corrective actions against RCRA TSD facilities with violations or releases. 
 
The subject site was not identified in the RCRA databases.  The only RCRA generator facility 
identified within the vicinity of the subject site is discussed below.    
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 Martinizing: This retail dry-cleaning facility is located at 1177 N. Hamilton Road, 300 
feet northwest of the subject site across the roadway.  Although listed as a small quantity 
generator of RCRA wastes associated with dry-cleaning operations, there are no reported 
violations or enforcement actions noted.  Furthermore, this facility has only been open 
since 1996 when the shopping plaza was constructed.  Typically, only older dry-cleaning 
facilities are commonly suspected of environmental impacts.  Therefore, we can assume 
that this listing is not a major concern for the subject site. 
 

4.1.7 Institutional or Engineering Control Registry 
The subject site was not specifically identified as a facility with any state or federal agency as 
having institutional or engineering controls assigned.   
 
4.1.8 Emergency Response Notification System 
The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national computer database system 
used to collect information on sudden and/or accidental releases of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products to the environment.    
 
The subject site was not identified as an ERNS site.  Furthermore, no ERNS spills were 
identified in the ERS report.  
 
4.1.9 State Priority List 
The State Priority List (SPL) is a generic name for the state databases that contain sites 
considered to be actually or potentially contaminated and present a threat to human health or the 
environment.  The Ohio database is referred to as the Master Sites List or MSL.  The MSL was 
created in 1988 for the listing, tracking and reporting of potentially contaminated sites in Ohio 
managed by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of Emergency and Remedial 
Response (DERR).  It listed sites where there was evidence of, or it was suspected that there was, 
contamination of air, water or soil, and there was a confirmed or potential threat to human health 
or to the environment.   
 
The MSL no longer exists; it was last updated in 1997 and last published in 1999. When it was in 
existence, the MSL was a query of the larger Division of Emergency and Remedial Response 
database. 
 
The subject site was not identified as an MSL/SPL or DERR site.  Furthermore, no DERR 
facilities were identified in the ERS report. 
 
4.1.10 Landfill Solid Waste Disposal Sites 
A database is maintained by the Ohio EPA - Division of Solid and Infectious Wastes of licensed 
solid waste facilities, including landfills, incinerators and transfer stations.   
 
The subject site was not identified as a landfill site.  Furthermore, no landfill listings were 
included in the ERS report. 
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4.1.11 Spills-OH 
The Ohio EPA maintains a computer database that includes any and all spills that have been 
reported to them since 1990.  These spills can range from major releases to minor or insignificant 
events that may have warranted no corrective action. 
 
The subject site was not identified within the Spills-OH database.  Furthermore, no Spills-OH 
incidents were identified in the ERS report. 
 
4.1.12 Brownfield Sites (VCP) 
The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of Emergency and Remedial Response 
has developed a program through which abandoned Brownfield sites can be effectively 
remediated or otherwise dealt with.  This program is identified as the Ohio EPA Voluntary 
Action Program (VAP).  This database is also referred to as VCP. 
 
Although several Brownfield sites are located in Central Ohio, the subject site was not identified 
as having been placed into the Voluntary Action Program.  One federally-listed Brownfield site 
was identified in the area and is discussed below. 
 

 Former Standard Oil Station: This former gasoline filling station was located at 4019 
Johnstown Road, 3,500 feet south of the subject site at the corner of its intersection with 
N. Hamilton Road.  Although developed as a filling station in 1940, operations ceased 
around 1983.  The City of Gahanna purchased the site in 1994 in order to redevelop the 
property as part of an intersection realignment project.  In order to mitigate any residual 
petroleum contamination associated with the former filling station, the City applied for 
federal funds to assist with assessment and remediation.  Based on local topography, 
surface and ground waters are believed to flow southwest toward Big Walnut Creek.  
This flows away from the subject site which is situated to the north.  Therefore, even with 
a lack of details regarding mitigation activities, this listing is not considered a major 
threat to the subject site.   

 
4.1.13 Registered Underground Storage Tanks 
The Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations (BUSTR) maintains a database of 
registered underground storage tanks (UST’s) used to store liquid petroleum products within the 
State of Ohio.  Ohio’s UST registration program was initially implemented in 1984.  
Consequently, sites utilizing UST’s that were removed prior to 1984 are unlikely to be 
recognized in the State database. 
 
The subject site was not identified as a UST facility.  Furthermore, no registered UST sites were 
identified in the ERS report. 
 
4.1.14 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
BUSTR also maintains a database of UST’s throughout the State of Ohio that are known to 
have leaked or are suspected of leaking.  The standard ASTM search radius for this database is 
½ mile from the subject site.   
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The subject site was not identified in the State’s LUST database.  Although seven LUST 
incidents were identified within ½ mile of the subject site, all of them have been granted No 
Further Action (NFA) status.  NFA status means that any residual petroleum contamination that 
may have been found was effectively mitigated in accordance with Corrective Action 
requirements.  Therefore, those seven incidents can be removed from consideration.    
 
4.2 Additional Environmental Database Record Sources 
, 
No other environmental record sources were reviewed.   
 
4.3 Physical Setting Sources  
 
Based on interpretation of the USGS 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map for the area, the 
subject property is located in an area with relatively level topography at an approximate 
elevation of 924 feet above mean sea level (Appendix A - Figure 4).  Although the subject site is 
generally level, the surrounding area appears to drain to the south toward a minor tributary to Big 
Walnut Creek.  The tributary extends along the south side of the subject site and exhibits no 
signs of potential environmental concern.  Based on the topography of the area, ground water is 
anticipated to also flow to the south or southwest in the vicinity of the subject site.    
 
Subsurface conditions that would impact any spills in the area were reviewed through the Ohio 
Department of Natural Resources Well Logs (Appendix D).  No wells were identified on the 
subject site.  Based on the available well logs in the area, subsurface soils are glacial till 
consisting of clay with intermittent layers of gravel and sand.  The Well Logs indicate that the 
upper layer of clay extends to depths averaging only 7 feet below ground surface.  The clay rests 
directly above shale. 
 
The log for a well that services the subject site house identifies an installation date of 1980.  The 
log further reports clay to a depth of 7 feet with shale directly below.  The well extends to a total 
depth of 81 feet.  Ground water is obtained from the shale with the pump set at 7 feet.  Yield 
appears to be 10 gallons per minute. 
 
The upper layer of clay should help retard the spread of near surface releases from off-site 
sources.  However, various amounts of ground water may be present in the shale below the clay.  
Even though site-specific data is not available, ground water in the area of the subject site is 
anticipated to flow to the south or southwest. 
 
4.4 Historical Use Information on the Property 
 
4.4.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps  
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the area were researched to determine previous site uses and 
structures.  The Sanborn Fire Insurance Map program was developed to establish building locations 
and construction styles for fire insurance purposes in historically urban areas.  Unfortunately, 
overview or index maps indicate no detailed mapping in the vicinity of the subject site.  This 
suggests a lack of significant commercial development prior to 1970.    
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4.4.2 Property Ownership 
The Franklin County Auditor’s tax records and Recorder’s deeds were reviewed for the subject 
property in order to identify previous owners and their potential environmental impact to the 
property (Appendix C).  In this case, ownership was available back to 1920.  Originally, the 
subject site parcels were part of a larger, 50-acre property that was undeveloped.  Smaller parcels 
were created in 1953 that eventually became the existing site parcels.  Those parcels were known 
as 170-983 & 170-984.  Recently, parcel numbers in the area have been changed to include the 
identification numbers 027-116 & 027-117.  All property owners since 1920 have been private 
individuals with no commercial entities noted.  None of the known owners are inherently 
suspected of environmental concerns.    
 
The tax assessment lists show that the parent parcel of the existing subject site parcels was 
originally vacant and undeveloped.  Following creation of the site parcels in 1953, the existing 
residential home was built in 1955.  Improvements including a utility shed and swimming pool 
were installed in 1988 and 1990, respectively.  There are no indications in the tax/ownership 
records that suggest suspect owners or structures.   
 
4.4.3 City Directories 
Due to the 2020 COVID-19 virus outbreak that caused the closure of public offices and several 
private businesses, city directories at the Columbus Metropolitan Library were not available for 
review for this investigation.  However, according to the current occupant of the residential 
home, Mr. Jack Williams, his family has owned the property since 1953 and lived at the location 
since the house was completed in 1955. 
 
4.4.4 Aerial Photographs 
Aerial photographs were obtained from multiple sources including the Franklin County Soil & 
Water Conservation District.  Photographs of the area dated 1938, 1957, 1964, 1971, 1980, 1989 
and 2019 were acquired and a summary of those photos is included below.  Copies of the 
photographs have also been included in Appendix E. 
 
1938 The 1938 aerial photograph shows the surrounding area dominated by vacant farmland 

with a few residential homes scattered in the vicinity.  This photograph shows the subject 
property situated along the east side of N. Hamilton Road between the stream to the south 
and a roadway to the north.  The property is undeveloped with several trees.  The 
roadway leads east to Johnstown Road and is believed to be the precursor for Shagbark 
Road.  No suspect features are visible on or near the site.   

 
1957 The 1957 aerial photograph does not extend far enough north to include the subject site. 
 
1964 The 1964 aerial photograph shows increased development of residential homes along N. 

Hamilton and Johnstown Roads.  The subject site is now visible with the existing 
residential home.  The acreage extending to N. Hamilton Road is vacant and 
undeveloped.  Shagbark Road now includes multiple residential homes east and northeast 
of the subject site.  No commercial developments are visible in the area.   
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1971 The 1971 aerial photograph continues to show the area dominated by rural residential 
homes with no significant changes to the subject site or adjacent properties since 1964.     

 
1980 The 1980 aerial photograph continues to show the area dominated by rural residential 

homes with no significant changes to the subject site or adjacent properties since 1971.  
The only activity in the area is earthwork at a farm property across N. Hamilton Road to 
the southwest. 

 
1989 The 1989 aerial photograph continues to show the area dominated by rural residential 

homes with no significant changes to the subject site or adjacent properties since 1980. 
 
2019 The 2019 aerial photograph continues to show the subject site occupied by the original 

home with vacant areas to the south and west.  However, commercial development of the 
area is obvious with large apartment complexes to the east and west.  A new shopping 
plaza has been built across N. Hamilton Road to the west.  Also visible is the existing 
Firestone automotive facility to the southwest that was built in 2014.   
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
5.1 Methodology & Limiting Conditions 
 
An inspection of the subject property was conducted on April 22, 2020.  Our site visit consisted 
of a deliberate walk around the premises and through the facility with no limiting conditions.    
 
5.2 Site Description 
 
The subject site is developed with a 1,485 square foot, ranch-style house with a partial basement 
that was originally built in 1955.  The stucco finished house is located in the central portion of 
the property with a driveway extending to the north to Shagbark Road.  The house is served by a 
private water supply well that is located along the west side of the entry drive.  Although 
originally served by a septic system and leach field, the septic tank was crushed and rendered 
useless when an aeration septic tank was installed south of the house at the tree line.  The 
aeration tank was eventually abandoned, and is no longer in use.  The property is now served by 
a municipal sanitary sewer.  A heating oil above ground storage tank (AST) is situated in the 
southeast corner of the basement.  Although the tank is no longer in use, a fill port and vent pipe 
remain outside the southeast corner of the house.  The AST replaced a heating oil underground 
storage tank (UST) that is reported to have been located along the front or north side of the 
house.  No fill or vent pies, or other evidence of that tank remains.  Additionally, no petroleum or 
oil odors were noted in the house and no stains were noted outside.  Grassy lawns surround the 
house with a shed and swimming pool to the west.  The western and southern edges of the 
property are vacant and wooded.  The wooded southern portion of the site slopes considerably 
down to a creek. 
 
5.3 Site Photographs 
 
John M. Ulicny of Foust Engineering, Inc. visually inspected the subject property on April 22, 
2020.  The photographs with descriptions that are included in Appendix B show the condition of 
the subject site and surrounding properties during the inspection.  Weather conditions during the 
inspection included partly cloudy skies, no precipitation and an ambient temperature of 
approximately 48° F.   
 
5.4 Specific Inspection Criteria   
 
5.4.1 Environmental Liens 
The Client has not provided information regarding any environmental liens on the subject property.  
Although an exhaustive search was not conducted, Foust Engineering, Inc. identified no such 
recorded liens during research for this project.   
 
5.4.2 Above Ground Storage Tanks 
Although no longer in use, a heating oil AST is located in the southeast corner of the basement.   
The fill port and vent pipe for the AST remain outside the southeast corner of the house.  No 
petroleum or oil odors were noted in the house and no stains were noted outside.     
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5.4.3 Underground Storage Tanks 
The AST found in the basement of the house replaced an older heating oil UST that is reported to 
have been located along the front or north side of the house.  No fill or vent pies, or other 
evidence of that tank remains.  The current owner/tenant is unsure whether this tank was 
removed or remains in place.  However, no petroleum or oil odors were noted in the house and 
no stains were noted outside.   
 
5.4.4 Drums or Other Containers 
No suspect drums or other containers were observed on or near the subject site.  A drum near the 
southeast corner of the house is used only as a fire pit. 
 
5.4.5 Chemical Usage 
No significant chemical usage was observed on or near the subject site.  Only household cleaners 
and maintenance materials are in use. 
 
5.4.6 Hazardous Waste Storage or Disposal 
We found no evidence of hazardous waste disposal on or near the subject site.     
 
5.4.7 Solid Waste Disposal 
Although multiple piles of lawn debris (limbs and leaves) were observed in the wooded portions 
of the site, we found no evidence of solid waste disposal on or near the subject site. 
 
5.4.8 Utilities 
Standard urban utilities available in the area include natural gas, electricity, storm sewers, city 
water and municipal sanitary sewer.  The subject site is served by a private water supply well 
which is located along the west side of the entrance drive near the northern edge of the property.   
 
Even though the property is currently served by a municipal sanitary sewer, an aeration tank that 
has been taken out of service remains south of the house at the tree line.  That aeration tank 
replaced an original septic tank and leach field system.  That original system was crushed and 
rendered useless when it was taken out of service. 
 
5.4.9 Streams, Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons 
No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed on or near the subject site.  The stream at the southern 
edge of the subject site exhibited no obvious or evident signs of environmental concern.  
 
5.4.10 Stains, Stressed Vegetation, or Odors 
No evidence of major stains, stressed vegetation or odors was observed on the subject site.   
 
5.4.11 Polychlorinated Biphenyls  
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) are commonly associated with oils contained in older electrical 
transformers, capacitors, and fluorescent light ballasts.  These types of electrical units are of concern 
when observed to be in poor condition or show signs of leakage.  A single, small pole-mounted 
electrical transformer services the site and is located near the eastern property line, southeast of the 
house.  The unit is labeled as non-PCB containing and it was found to be in good condition with no 
signs of environmental concerns.    
 



 
 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment        Page 19 
Foust Project No.: 203233 
 

5.4.12 ASTM Non-Scope Considerations 
Additional ASTM non-scope considerations including cultural and historic importance, industrial 
hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, and high 
voltage power lines were not investigated during this investigation as noted in this report.  
Furthermore, there are no obvious or evident indications that these considerations will reveal 
adverse circumstances associated with the subject site.   
 
In addition to the items listed above, none of the following issues were included in the scope of this 
investigation: an asbestos survey, testing for radon, a wetlands determination, an evaluation for the 
existence of lead-based paint, testing for the presence of lead in the drinking water, and a review of 
the regulatory compliance of operations conducted at the subject site. 



 
 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment        Page 20 
Foust Project No.: 203233 
 

6.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
6.1 Owner 
 
The owner of the property, Mr. Jack Williams has been associated with the subject site for 60 
years.  Mr. Williams completed an interview form that has been included in Appendix G.  He 
also escorted Foust Engineering personnel through the property during the site inspection.  He 
stated that his father built and originally occupied the house.  The Williams Family has 
continuously occupied the home.   Information provided by Mr. Williams is included in pertinent 
sections of this report. 
 
6.2 Site Manager 
 
See above. 
 
6.3 Others 
 
No others were interviewed.   
 
6.4 Local Government Officials 
 
Requests were sent to the Mifflin and Jefferson Township Fire Departments for information they 
may have regarding the former heating oil UST that is reported to have been situated on the 
subject site (Appendix G).  Although located in the City of Gahanna, the fire department with 
jurisdiction for the subject site parcels is Jefferson Township.  According to Mr. Chad Mast, a 
fire official with the Jefferson Township Fire Department, they have no records, files or 
knowledge of any UST’s at the subject site. 
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7.0 FINDINGS 
 
The subject site was originally part of a much larger parcel that was split to create the subject site 
around 1953.  The subject site remained vacant and undeveloped until the existing residential home 
was completed in 1955.  The home has been continuously occupied as a residence since its 
construction.  Overall, historic records identified no owners, tenants or activities with the potential 
to create environmental problems on the subject property.   
 
The subject site is developed with a 1,485 square foot, ranch-style house with a partial basement 
that was originally built in 1955.  The stucco finished house is located in the central portion of 
the property with a driveway extending to the north to Shagbark Road.  The house is served by a 
private water supply well that is located along the west side of the entry drive.  Although 
originally served by a septic system and leach field, the septic tank was crushed and rendered 
useless when an aeration septic tank was installed south of the house at the tree line.  The 
aeration tank was eventually abandoned, and is no longer in use.  The property is now served by 
a municipal sanitary sewer.  A heating oil above ground storage tank (AST) is situated in the 
southeast corner of the basement.  Although the tank is no longer in use, a fill port and vent pipe 
remain outside the southeast corner of the house.  The AST replaced a heating oil underground 
storage tank (UST) that is reported to have been located along the front or north side of the 
house.  No fill or vent pies, or other evidence of that tank remains.  Additionally, no petroleum or 
oil odors were noted in the house and no stains were noted outside.  Grassy lawns surround the 
house with a shed and swimming pool to the west.  The western and southern edges of the 
property are vacant and wooded.  The wooded southern portion of the site slopes considerably 
down to a creek. 
 
The subject site is situated in an area on the north side of Gahanna, Ohio that includes a few older 
residential homes, residential apartment and condominium complexes, professional and medical 
offices, and retail establishments.  There are no heavy industrial or inherently suspect facilities in 
the vicinity.  An older residential home is located to the north across Shagbark Road.  To the east 
is a newer residential condominium complex known as The Woods at Shagbark.  South of the 
subject site, across a creek valley, are vacant lots and the foundation of an office building that 
remains unfinished.  West of the subject site is a Firestone Complete Auto Care facility.  Further 
west, across N. Hamilton Road, is the Vista Plaza shopping center that is anchored by a Fresh 
Thyme market.  None of the adjoining properties exhibit evidence of operations or features 
indicative of potential environmental impacts to the subject site.   
 
Both state and federal environmental databases outlined in ASTM 1527-13 were reviewed for 
this investigation.  The ERS report identified a total of ten state and federal listings in the vicinity 
of the subject site.   Following a review of the off-site listings and their orientation with respect 
to the subject site, none are believed to represent a material threat to the environmental integrity 
of the property under investigation.  The subject site was not identified in any of the 
environmental databases reviewed. 
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Foust Engineering, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in general 
conformance with the scope and limitations of AAI and ASTM 1527-13 for the property located 
at 5061 Shagbark Road in Gahanna, Ohio, including a 0.8-acre vacant lot that extends west to N. 
Hamilton Road.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice, are described in various 
sections of this report.   
 
Following a review of historic documentation and environmental database listings in the 
area, as well as a site inspection, this assessment has revealed the following conditions: 
 

 Recognized Environmental Conditions:   Yes 

It has been reported that the subject site house was originally served by a small 
underground heating oil tank.  The tank was located in front of the north side of 
the house.  The current owner/occupant, whose father built and originally lived at 
the residence, stated that the tank was replaced with the above ground heating oil 
tank currently located in the southeast corner of the basement.  The above ground 
tank is no longer in use.  Although the current owner is unsure whether the UST 
was removed or remains in place, there is no evidence of the tank remaining such 
as a fill port or vent.  This suggests that the tank was removed.  Also, no odors, 
stains or other indications of the tank were observed on the property.  The local 
fire department has no records of the UST in question.  It is our suggestion that 
exploration in the area of the UST be conducted during redevelopment of the 
property.  These types of heating oil tanks are not regulated by Ohio’s Bureau of 
UST Regulations, but there is the potential for leaks or spills to have occurred.  It 
is our opinion that any risk associated with the tank is low. 

 

 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions: None 

 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions:  None 

 De Minimis Conditions:     Yes 

The subject site residence was originally serviced by a septic tank and leach field.  
That tank was crushed and rendered unusable when an aeration tank was installed.  
The aeration tank is no longer in use as the property has been connected to the 
municipal sanitary sewer system.  Redevelopment of the property may require the 
physical removal of these features in order to prevent future issues from arising. 

 
 Vapor Intrusion/Migration Issues:    None 

 
Based on the findings of this investigation, risks associated with this subject property appear 
to be minimal.  Therefore, no additional testing or assessments of the property are warranted 
at this time.  We do suggest that during redevelopment activities, the area of the former 
heating oil UST in front of the house be excavated and explored.  In the event that the tank 
remains, or petroleum impacts are revealed, they can be addressed at that time.  Also, during 
redevelopment, out of service septic systems should be removed.  The water well should also 
be properly closed. 
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9.0 DEVIATIONS 
 
No significant data gaps or deviations have been identified that affect the conclusions of this report.   
 
 
 
 
10.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
No additional services were conducted in association with this environmental assessment. 
 
 
 
11.0 QUALIFICATIONS & SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 
We declare that to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental 
Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training and 
experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the property.  We have developed and performed 
the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in ASTM 1527-13 and 40 
CFR Part 312. 

 
 
 

____________________________________ 
David G. Foust, P.E. 

 
 
 

____________________________________ 
John M. Ulicny  

 
 
Foust Engineering, Inc. is authorized to provide Professional Engineering Services in the State of 
Ohio in accordance with the provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.  Foust Engineering, Inc. has 
been providing quality environmental consulting services since 1993. 
 
David G. Foust is a Registered Professional Engineer in the State of Ohio.  He holds a Bachelor 
of Science Degree in Aeronautical and Astronautical Engineering, as well as a Masters Degree in 
Business Administration from The Ohio State University.  He has over thirty years engineering 
experience, with over thirteen years devoted to environmental applications.  He is a Certified 
Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist in the State of Ohio.  Based on his current registration as 
a Professional Engineer and his experience, Mr. Foust is qualified as an Environmental 
Professional under 40 CFR 312. See Appendix H. 
 
John M. Ulicny holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Environmental Sciences from Ohio 
Northern University and has been employed as an environmental consultant since 1994.  His 
fourteen years of experience includes the completion of over 750 Phase I Environmental Site 
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Assessments ranging from small vacant lots to large industrial facilities.  Mr. Ulicny is currently 
a Project Manager with Foust Engineering, Inc. responsible for several types of projects 
including, but not limited to, Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessments, UST closures, site 
assessments and remediation projects, as well as asbestos inspections and surveys.  He has 
thirteen years experience as a Certified Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist in the State of 
Ohio.  Based on his baccalaureate degree and well over five years experience, Mr. Ulicny is 
qualified as an Environmental Professional under 40 CFR 312.  See Appendix H. 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Front of the house as seen from the 
entrance drive.

East of the subject site, along Shagbark 
Road, is the security entrance gate for 
The Woods at Shagbark residential 
condominium complex.

Photograph No.  2

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  1

Photograph No.  3

Looking south along the entrance drive 
from Shagbark Road.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  6

Across Shagbark Road to the north is a 
residential home.

A private water supply well is located in 
the northern portion of the property 
along the west side the entrance drive.

Photograph No.  4

Photograph No.  5

A view looking west along Shagbark Road 
toward N. Hamilton Road



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  7

A small storage shed is located west of 
the house at the end of the drive.

Photograph No.  8

The area at the front of the house is the 
reported location of a former heating oil 
UST.  There are no remnants of the tank 
such as a fill port or vent pipe.

Photograph No.  9

Looking southwest from the house 
showing the swimming pool with pump 
equipment to the right.  In the 
background, at a lower elevation, is a 
Firestone Complete Auto Care facility 
that fronts along N. Hamilton Road.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Photograph No.  12

General view of the wooded area at the 
southwest corner of the property looking 
toward the creek.  The wooded area 
slopes considerably down to the creek.

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  10

General view of the overgrown area in 
the northwest corner of the property 
looking west from near the drive.

Photograph No.  11

A view of the house, shed and swimming 
pool looking northeast.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  13

General view of the wooded area at the 
southeast corner of the property looking 
toward the creek.  Across the valley are 
vacant lots and a foundation of an office 
building that remains unfinished.

Photograph No.  14

Overview of the south side of the house.

Photograph No.  15

South of the house, at the tree line, is 
the access to the septic aeration tank.  
This replaced a septic tank that was 
crushed and rendered inoperable that 
may have been located in the 
foreground.   Although no longer in use, 
the aeration tank formerly discharged to 
the creek below.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Photograph No.  18

A view of the residential condominiums 
situated east of the subject site.

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  16

Fill and vent pipes for the heating oil AST 
in the basement are located at the 
southeast corner of the house.  The AST 
is no longer in use.  See Photograph 25.

Photograph No.  17

East of the house are firewood storage 
pallets and a drum.  The drum is used as 
a burn pit only.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  19

Another view of the house looking 
southwest from the northeast corner of 
the property.

Photograph No.  20

Across N. Hamilton Road to the west is 
the Vista Plaza shopping center which is 
anchored by a Fresh Thyme market.  To 
the south is a Dunkin Donuts.

Photograph No.  21

The Vista Plaza extends northwest of the 
subject site as well.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Photograph No.  24

Typical restroom on the main floor of the 
subject site house.

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  22

General view of the wooded northwest 
corner of the site as seen looking east 
from near N. Hamilton Road.

Photograph No.  23

Typical living space on the main floor of 
the subject site house.



Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

Date: Apr 22, 2020

Comments:

5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC.

Photograph No.  25

The heating oil AST in the southeast 
corner of the basement is no longer in 
use.

Photograph No.  26

General view of the basement level.

Photograph No.  27

A water heater and water conditioning 
equipment are located in the northwest 
corner of the basement.



 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

OWNERSHIP RECORDS 



Parcel ID: 027-000116-00 Map Routing: 027-O037A    -038-00

ROSHON ROBERT L N HAMILTON RD

OWNER

Owner ROSHON ROBERT L
KERTZINGER PATRICIA A, WILLIAMS JACK A, ROSHON MEGAN A

Owner Address 2225 TAYLOR PARK DR #BP122
REYNOLDSBURG OH 43068

Legal Description N HAMILTON RD
R16 T1 1/4T2
0.807 ACRE

Calculated Acres .80
Legal Acres .807

Tax Bill Mailing View or Change on the Treasurer's Website
If you have recently satisØed or reØnanced your mortgage, please visit 
the above link to review your tax mailing address to ensure you receive 
your tax bill and other important mailings.

View Google Map

 Print Parcel Summary

MOST RECENT TRANSFER

Transfer Date SEP-03-2019
Transfer Price $0
Instrument Type CT

2019 TAX STATUS

Property Class R - Residential
Land Use 501 - VAC UNPLT RES LAND: 0-9.99 AC
Tax District 027 - CITY OF GAHANNA-JEFF TWP-GAHANNA
School District 2506 - GAHANNA JEFFERSON CSD [SD Income Tax]

City/Village GAHANNA CITY
Township JEFFERSON TWP
Appraisal Neighborhood 05204
Tax Lien No
CAUV Property No
Owner Occ. Credit 2019: No 2020: No
Homestead Credit 2019: No 2020: No
Rental Registration No
Board of Revision No
Zip Code 43230

2019 CURRENT MARKET VALUE

             Land Improvements            Total

Base 38,700 0 38,700



TIF

Exempt

Total 38,700 0 38,700

CAUV 0

2019 TAXABLE VALUE

             Land Improvements            Total

Base 13,550 0 13,550

TIF

Exempt

Total 13,550 0 13,550

2019 TAXES

Net Annual Tax       Total Paid             CDQ

957.76 478.88

SITE DATA

Frontage Depth Acres Historic District

.807



Parcel ID: 027-000117-00 Map Routing: 027-O037A    -039-00

WILLIAMS JACK A & SUE 5061 SHAGBARK RD

OWNER

Owner WILLIAMS JACK A & SUE

Owner Address

Legal Description 5061 SHAGBARK RD
AC 2.45 R16 T1 1-4T2
1-2

Calculated Acres 2.58
Legal Acres 0

Tax Bill Mailing View or Change on the Treasurer's Website
If you have recently satisØed or reØnanced your mortgage, please visit 
the above link to review your tax mailing address to ensure you receive 
your tax bill and other important mailings.

View Google Map

 Print Parcel Summary

MOST RECENT TRANSFER

Transfer Date JUL-10-1998
Transfer Price $0
Instrument Type SU

2019 TAX STATUS

Property Class R - Residential
Land Use 511 - ONE-FAMILY DWLG UNPLT: 0-9.99 AC
Tax District 027 - CITY OF GAHANNA-JEFF TWP-GAHANNA
School District 2506 - GAHANNA JEFFERSON CSD [SD Income Tax]

City/Village GAHANNA CITY
Township JEFFERSON TWP
Appraisal Neighborhood 05204
Tax Lien No
CAUV Property No
Owner Occ. Credit 2019: Yes 2020: Yes
Homestead Credit 2019: Yes 2020: Yes
Rental Registration No
Board of Revision No
Zip Code 43230

2019 CURRENT MARKET VALUE

             Land Improvements            Total

Base 96,800 137,900 234,700



TIF

Exempt

Total 96,800 137,900 234,700

CAUV 0

2019 TAXABLE VALUE

             Land Improvements            Total

Base 33,880 48,270 82,150

TIF

Exempt

Total 33,880 48,270 82,150

2019 TAXES

Net Annual Tax       Total Paid             CDQ

5,088.84 2,668.60

DWELLING DATA

Yr Built Tot Fin Area Rooms Bedrooms Full Baths Half Baths

1956 1,485 6 3 2

SITE DATA

Frontage Depth Acres Historic District

2.45



Parcel ID: 027-000116-00 Map Routing: 027-O037A    -038-00

ROSHON ROBERT L N HAMILTON RD

SALES SUMMARY

Date Grantee
Convey 

No
Inst 

Type
# of 

Parcels
Sale Price

SEP-03-2019 ROSHON ROBERT L KERTZINGER PATRICIA A, 
WILLIAMS JACK A, ROSHON MEGAN A

90008331 CT 1 $0

NOV-10-2014 ROSHON ROBERT L KERTZINGER PATRICIA A, 
KERTZINGER ROBERT N, WILLIAMS JACK A, 

ROSHON MEGAN A

21137 FD 1 $15,000

DEC-30-2005 ROSHON ROBERT L WILLIAMS JACK A, ROSHON 
MEGAN A, CADOT RUTH F, BEEM DONALD W, 

CLARKE SUSAN K TR, MACKESSY JENNIFER C TR

916856-A JE 1 $0

JUN-22-2004 ROSHON ROBERT L WILLIAMS JACK A, ROSHON 
MEGAN A, CADOT RUTH F, BEEM DONALD W, 

CLARKE SUSAN K TR, MACKESSY JENNIFER C TR

907854-T QE 1 $0

MAY-30-2003 ROSHON ROBERT L WILLIAMS JACK A, ROSHON 
MEGAN A, CADOT RUTH F, BEEM DONALD W, 

CLARKE SUSAN K

906959-N CT 1 $0

FEB-24-1998 ROSHON ROBERT L ET AL 6 2992 GW 3 $180,000

DEC-05-1988 908718-S 2 $0

DEC-05-1988 908717-N 2 $0



Parcel ID: 027-000117-00 Map Routing: 027-O037A    -039-00

WILLIAMS JACK A & SUE 5061 SHAGBARK RD

SALES SUMMARY

Date Grantee Convey No Inst Type # of Parcels Sale Price

JUL-10-1998 WILLIAMS JACK A & SUE 906997-D SU 1 $0

DEC-05-1988 908718-S 2 $0

DEC-05-1988 908717-N 2 $0















Parcel ID: 027-000117-00 Map Routing: 027-O037A    -039-00

WILLIAMS JACK A & SUE 5061 SHAGBARK RD

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

Card Number 1
Use Code 511 - ONE-FAM DWLG UNPLT 0-9.99 AC
Style RANCH
Exterior Wall Type 2-STUCCO
Year Built 1956
Year Remodeled
Effective Year 1956
Finished Area Above Grade 1485
Finished Area Below Grade 0
Number of Stories 1.0
Condition AVERAGE
Attic NO ATTIC
Heating / AC HEAT
Fixtures 8
Woodburning Fireplace Stacks: 1 Openings: 2
Garage Spaces 1
Well\Septic Septic

Rooms
Living Units 1
Total Rooms 6
Bedrooms 3
Family Rooms
Dining Rooms 1
Full Baths 2
Half Baths
Basement 1/2 BASEMENT 1/2 CRAWL
UnØnished Area Sq Ft
Recreation Room Sq Ft

FINISHED AREA (SQ FT)

Level 1 1485

Attic 0

Finished Below Grade 0
Finished Above Grade 1485

            Finished Area 1485



Parcel ID: 027-000117-00 Map Routing: 027-O037A    -039-00

WILLIAMS JACK A & SUE 5061 SHAGBARK RD

IMPROVEMENTS

C# Code Type YrBlt EffYr Cond Size Area

1 RP2 PREFABRICATED VINYL POOL 1990 AVERAGE 13 x 30 390

1 RS1 FRAME UTILITY SHED 1988 FAIR 12 x 12 144



Assessment Lists, also know as Parcel
Sheets, were in effect from April 11,
1920 to December 31, 1998

170-000983-00 Image 1 of 1
Franklin County Auditor
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INFORMATION ON THE REQUESTED LOCATION 

Site Address: 
5061 Shagbark Road 
Gahanna, OH 43230 

Client Project Name/Number: 
 
203233 

Coordinates: 
N 40-2-55, W 82-51-47 (NAD 83) 

40.048532, -82.863035 

Date of Report 
April 20, 2020 

ERS Project Number: 
2104723019 

Subject Site Listed on the 
following lists: 

Not Listed 

Subject Site Listed as Map ID#: 
N/A 

USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map: 
New Albany (2016-11-25) 

Subject Site Located within a 

Potential Area of Concern: 

No 
 

Township, Section and Range: 
Electronic TRS is unavailable 

Site Elevation: 
(feet above or below (-) mean sea 
level) 

924 

Flood Zone: 
(FEMA Q3 Digital Data) 

Panel: 39049C0211K, Effective Date: 6/17/2008 
Zone X - Area of minimal flood hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 500-
year flood level. 

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: 
There may be coverage of your site. 

Radon Information: 
EPA Radon Zone: 1 
 
(Predicted avg for county: > 4 pCi/L)For zip code 43230: 
Number of tests per zip code: 1676 
Number of tests where radon is > 4 pCi/L: Not Reported 
Percentage of test where radon is > 4 pCi/L: Not Reported 
Other Information: 
Average Radon: 11.09 

Search Radius Expansion Size: 
(In Miles) 

0 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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Soil Type:  
(USDA Soil Survey Geographic 
Database) (SSURGO) 

Bennington silt loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes 
Map Unit Type: Consociation 
Hydric: Yes 
Drainage Class: Very poorly drained 
General Information: Fine, mixed, active, mesic Typic Argiaquolls 

Zip Codes Searched for  
“Un-Mappable” Sites: 

Not Researched 

Occurrence Count: 
10 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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SUMMARY OF OCCURRENCES 

MAP ID ID/SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

ELEV 
DIFF 

(FEET) 

1 
Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

OHR000019661 
MARTINIZING 

1177 N HAMILTON 
RD 

GAHANNA 

RCRA-SQG-US Listed 0.1 NW -8 

2 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

25010082-N00001 
RJ SOLOVE & 

ASSOC 

4477 N HAMILTON 
RD 

GAHANNA 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No 
Further Action 

0.16 SW -25 

3 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

OHR000140913 
GIANT EAGLE 

#6501 

1250 N HAMILTON 
RD 

COLUMBUS 

RCRA-CESQG-US Listed 0.22 N 12 

4 

Maps: 

1, 4 

25010732-N00001 
GETGO FROM 
GIANT EAGLE 

#3501 

1310 N HAMILTON 
RD 

COLUMBUS 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No 
Further Action 

0.29 N 13 

5 

Maps: 

1, 4 

25001162-N00001 
True North #603 

4733 MORSE 
GAHANNA 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No 
Further Action 

0.47 N 13 

5 

Maps: 

1, 4 

25001162-N00002 
True North #603 

4733 MORSE 
GAHANNA 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No 
Further Action 

0.47 N 13 

5 

Maps: 

1, 4 

25001162-N00003 
True North #603 

4733 MORSE 
GAHANNA 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No 
Further Action 

0.47 N 13 

6 

Maps: 

1, 4 

25009631-N00001 
SPEEDWAY #8345 

4830 N HAMILTON 
RD 

COLUMBUS 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No 
Further Action 

0.49 N 13 

6 

Maps: 

1, 4 

25009631-N00002 
SPEEDWAY #8345 

4830 N HAMILTON 
RD 

COLUMBUS 

LUST-CLOSED-OH DIS: a release 
is disproved 

0.49 N 13 

7 

Maps: 

1, 4 

51361 
Former Standard Oil 

Station 

4019 Johnstown Road 
Gahanna 

BF-US Listed 0.49 S -34 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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POTENTIAL AREAS OF CONCERN/CONTAMINATION SUMMARY 

 

 
DATABASE SEARCHED 

SUBJECT SITE WITHIN 
POTENTIAL AREA OF 

CONCERN 

AREAS FOUND WITHIN 1- 
MILE RADIUS 

NPL-R5-US No 0 

LF-Areas-OH No 0 

 

DATABASE OCCURRENCE SUMMARY 

 

HIGH RISK* OCCURRENCES IDENTIFIED IN REQUESTED SEARCH RADIUS 

 
DATABASE SEARCHED 

DISTANCE SEARCHED 
(MILES) 

HIGH RISK  
OCCURRENCES FOUND 

CERCLIS-US 0.5 0 

DERR-OH 0.5 0 

LUST-OPEN-OH 0.5 0 

NPL-US 1 0 

Proposed-NPL-US 1 0 

SAA-Agreements-US 1 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg5 0.5 0 
* For the purposes of this report, “high risk” occurrences are those that have known contamination and have not 
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status from the agency that maintains the records.

  
 
 

ASTM/AAI STANDARD RECORD SOURCES SUMMARY 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL 
RECORD SOURCES 

ASTM MIN. 

SEARCH DIST. 
/ ERS 

SEARCH DIST. 
(MILES) 

ERS DATABASE 

NAME 

TOTAL LISTINGS MAP ID #’S 

Federal NPL site list 1.0 / 1.0 NPL-US 0 None Listed 

  Proposed-NPL-US 0 None Listed 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 / 1.0 Delisted-NPL-US 0 None Listed 

Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 / 0.5 CERCLIS-US 0 None Listed 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site 
list 

0.5 / 0.5 CERCLIS-Archived-
US 

0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS 
facilities list 

1.0 / 1.0 RCRA-COR-US 0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS 
TSD facilities list 

0.5 / 0.5 RCRA-TSDF-US 0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA generators list Property 
and 

adjoining 
properties / 

0.25 

RCRA-CESQG-US 1 3  

  RCRA-LQG-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-NON-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-SQG-US 1 1  

Federal Inst/Eng control Property Controls-RCRA-US 0 None Listed 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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registries Only / 0.25 

  Controls-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-US-EC 0 None Listed 

  Hist-US-IC 0 None Listed 

  LIENS-US 0 None Listed 

Federal ERNS list Property 
Only / 
0.0625 

ERNS-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal-Equivalent NPL 1.0 / 1.0 Not Reported by 
Agency 

0 None Listed 

State and Tribal-Equivalent 
CERCLIS 

0.5 / 0.5 DERR-OH 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal landfill and/or 
solid waste disposal sites 

0.5 / 0.5 Debris-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-Dumps-US 0 None Listed 

  HIST-LF-OH 0 None Listed 

  Hist-OLDSWLF-OH 0 None Listed 

  SWF-IR-OH 0 None Listed 

  SWF-OH 0 None Listed 

  SWLF-US 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-ODI-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Leaking Storage 
Tank Lists 

0.5 / 0.5 ClassC-OH 0 None Listed 

  LUST-CLOSED-OH 7 2, 4, 5, 5, 5, 6, 

6  

  LUST-OPEN-OH 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Closed-
Reg5 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Open-
Reg5 

0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Registered 
Storage Tank Lists 

Property 
and 

adjoining 
properties / 

0.25 

FEMA-UST-US 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-UST-Reg5 0 None Listed 

  UST-Inactive-OH 0 None Listed 

  UST-OH 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Inst/Eng Control 
Registries 

Property 
Only / 0.5 

EC-OH 0 None Listed 

  IC-OH 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

0.5 / 0.5 MOA-OH 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-VCP-US 0 None Listed 

  VCP-OH 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 / 0.5 BF-Tribal-US 0 None Listed 

  Brownfield-OH 0 None Listed 

 
 
 

FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 
SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 
SITE 

0.125 
MILES 

0.25 
MILES 

0.5 
MILES 

1.0 
MILES 

 
TOTAL 

BF-Tribal-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-US 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1 

CERCLIS-Archived-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

CERCLIS-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-RCRA-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Debris-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Delisted-NPL-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ERNS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FEMA-UST-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

FTTS-ENF-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Dumps-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-EC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-IC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HMIS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

LIENS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

NPL-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PADS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

PCB-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Proposed-NPL-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RCRA-CESQG-US 0.25 0 0 1 - - 1 

RCRA-COR-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RCRA-LQG-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-NON-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-SQG-US 0.25 0 1 0 - - 1 

RCRA-TSDF-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SAA-Agreements-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SWLF-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Closed-Reg5 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-Reg5 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-ODI-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-UST-Reg5 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-VCP-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 
SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 
SITE 

0.125 
MILES 

0.25 
MILES 

0.5 
MILES 

1.0 
MILES 

 
TOTAL 

Brownfield-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

ClassC-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

DERR-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

EC-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HIST-LF-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-OLDSWLF-OH 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

IC-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-CLOSED-OH 0.5 0 0 1 6 - 7 

LUST-OPEN-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Manifest2-RI 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

MOA-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Spills-OH 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

SWF-IR-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWF-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWRCY-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

UST-Inactive-OH 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 
SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 
SITE 

0.125 
MILES 

0.25 
MILES 

0.5 
MILES 

1.0 
MILES 

 
TOTAL 

UST-OH 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

VCP-OH 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Not Searched        

 

PROPRIETARY HISTORIC DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 
SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 
SITE 

0.125 
MILES 

0.25 
MILES 

0.5 
MILES 

1.0 
MILES 

 
TOTAL 

Not Searched        

http://www.reccheck.com/


 

800-377-2430  www.RecCheck.com Page 8 2104723019 
Copyright 2020 Environmental Record Search (ERS) All Rights Reserved 

 

 

SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
U.S. Geological Survey. New Albany (2016-11-25) Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series 

Foust Engineering, Inc. 
5061 Shagbark Road 
Gahanna, OH 43230 

FIGURE: 1 

JOB: 203233 

DATE: 4/20/2020 

http://www.reccheck.com/


 

800-377-2430  www.RecCheck.com Page 9 2104723019 
Copyright 2020 Environmental Record Search (ERS) All Rights Reserved 

 

 

SITE LOCATION MAP 

Foust Engineering, Inc. 
5061 Shagbark Road 
Gahanna, OH 43230 

FIGURE: 2 

JOB: 203233 

DATE: 4/20/2020 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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1-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP1) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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0.25-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP2) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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0.0625-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/ OCCURRENCES (MAP3) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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1-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP4) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 
a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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AGENCY DIFFERENCES IN MAPPED LOCATIONS (MAP5) 
Note: Occurrences on this map have agency provided coordinates which differ significantly from geocoded locations. 

 
This “AGENCY DIFFERENCES IN MAPPED LOCATIONS (MAP 4)” is fully protected against reproduction in any way, shape or form by ERS Environmental Record Search. ALL applicable laws, 
copyrights, pending copyrights, trademarks, and any and all applicable Federal and State laws apply at all times. These protections include the concept, procedures, processes, layout, vision, color 
scheme, mapping layout, legends, data, any and all verbiage, and the entire concept. 

http://www.reccheck.com/


 

800-377-2430  www.RecCheck.com Page 15 2104723019 
Copyright 2020 Environmental Record Search (ERS) All Rights Reserved 

 

SUMMARY OF AGENCY DIFFERENCES 

MAP ID ID / SITE NAME ADDRESS / DATABASE AGENCY 
COORDINATES 

DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

DIRECTION 

2 25010082-N00001 
RJ SOLOVE & 

ASSOC 

4477 N HAMILTON RD 
LUST-CLOSED-OH 

-82.86438, 
40.04825 

0.07 W 

4 25010732-N00001 
GETGO FROM 
GIANT EAGLE 

#3501 

1310 N HAMILTON RD 
LUST-CLOSED-OH 

-82.86362, 
40.05324 

0.33 N 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS 
 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

RCRA-SQG-US Listed 0.1 miles NW 916 ft  

(8 ft lower than site) 1 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MARTINIZING 1, 2, 4 OHR000019661 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1177 N HAMILTON RD GAHANNA 43230 

DETAILS 

 

Additional details may be found online using the following link: 

 

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility_information?pgm_sys_id=OHR000019661 

Source Type: Notification 

Generator Status Universe: SQG 

Generator Status: Small Quantity Generator 

Active Site Indicator: H---- 

Owner Name: RJ SOLVE 

In Handler Universes: Y 

In a Universe: Y 

Short Term Generator: N 

Importer Activity: N 

Mixed Waste Generator: N 

Transporter Activity: N 

Transfer Facility: N 

Recycler Activity: N 

Onsite Burner Exemption: N 

Furnace Exemption: N 

Underground Injection Activity: N 

Receives Waste From Off-site: N 

Universal Waste: N 

Universal Waste Destination Facility: N 

Used Oil Universe: NNNNNNN 

Federal Universal Waste: N 

Active Site Federally Regulated TSDF: ------ 

Active Site Converter TSDF: ------ 

Active Site State Regulated TSDF: ------ 

More Details Link 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=104054542&JOBID=F148F362-4CC9-4299-862D-3BAFD1034EE0
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No Further Action 0.16 miles SW 899 ft  

(25 ft lower than site) 2 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

RJ SOLOVE & ASSOC 1, 2, 4 25010082-N00001 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4477 N HAMILTON RD GAHANNA 43230 

DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25010082-N00001 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 1 SUS/CON from regulated UST 

Release Date: Not Reported 

Review Date: 6/20/2000 

Priority: 2 

Class: A viable RP has been identified 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.048248 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.864378 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

RCRA-CESQG-US Listed 0.22 miles N 936 ft  

(12 ft higher than site) 3 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

GIANT EAGLE #6501 1, 2, 4 OHR000140913 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1250 N HAMILTON RD COLUMBUS 43230 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Additional details may be found online using the following link: 

 

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility_information?pgm_sys_id=OHR000140913 

Source Type: Notification 

Generator Status Universe: CEG 

Generator Status: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

NAICS1: ONE-HOUR PHOTOFINISHING 

Active Site Indicator: H---- 

Owner Name: GIANT EAGLE INC 

Operator Name: GIANT EAGLE INC 

In Handler Universes: Y 

In a Universe: Y 

Short Term Generator: N 

Importer Activity: N 

Mixed Waste Generator: N 

Transporter Activity: N 

Transfer Facility: N 

Recycler Activity: N 

Onsite Burner Exemption: N 

Furnace Exemption: N 

Underground Injection Activity: N 

Receives Waste From Off-site: N 

Universal Waste: N 

Universal Waste Destination Facility: N 

Used Oil Universe: NNNNNNN 

Federal Universal Waste: N 

Active Site Federally Regulated TSDF: ------ 

More Details Link 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No Further Action 0.29 miles N 937 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

GETGO FROM GIANT EAGLE #3501 1, 4 25010732-N00001 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1310 N HAMILTON RD COLUMBUS 43230 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=104276251&JOBID=F148F362-4CC9-4299-862D-3BAFD1034EE0
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DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25010732-N00001 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 1 SUS/CON from regulated UST 

Release Date: 2/26/2014 

Review Date: 6/2/2014 

Priority: Not Reported 

Class: A viable RP has been identified 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.053245 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.86362 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No Further Action 0.47 miles N 937 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

True North #603 1, 4 25001162-N00001 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4733 MORSE GAHANNA 43230 

DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25001162-N00001 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 1 SUS/CON from regulated UST 

Release Date: 10/2/1995 

Review Date: 7/8/2002 

Priority: 2 

Class: A Responsible Party (RP) for the release has not yet been determined 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.05504 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.86406 

 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No Further Action 0.47 miles N 937 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

True North #603 1, 4 25001162-N00002 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4733 MORSE GAHANNA 43230 

DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25001162-N00002 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 6 Closure of regulated UST 

Release Date: 4/21/2004 

Review Date: 6/30/2004 

Priority: 2 

Class: A viable RP has been identified 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.05504 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.86406 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No Further Action 0.47 miles N 937 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

True North #603 1, 4 25001162-N00003 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4733 MORSE GAHANNA 43230 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25001162-N00003 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 6 Closure of regulated UST 

Release Date: 11/24/2015 

Review Date: 1/29/2016 

Priority: Not Reported 

Class: A viable RP has been identified 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.05504 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.86406 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH NFA: No Further Action 0.49 miles N 937 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 6 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

SPEEDWAY #8345 1, 4 25009631-N00001 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4830 N HAMILTON RD COLUMBUS 43230 

DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25009631-N00001 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 1 SUS/CON from regulated UST 

Release Date: 5/10/2007 

Review Date: 8/14/2007 

Priority: 2 

Class: A viable RP has been identified 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.055728 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.863471 

 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-CLOSED-OH DIS: a release is disproved 0.49 miles N 937 ft  

(13 ft higher than site) 6 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

SPEEDWAY #8345 1, 4 25009631-N00002 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4830 N HAMILTON RD COLUMBUS 43230 

DETAILS 

 

URL:  

https://apps.com.ohio.gov/fire/OTTER 

Release #: 25009631-N00002 

County: Franklin 

Facility Status: Inactive 

Leaking Tank Status: 1 SUS/CON from regulated UST 

Release Date: 10/8/2008 

Review Date: 12/31/2008 

Priority: 2 

Class: A viable RP has been identified 

Agency Provided Latitude: 40.055728 

Agency Provided Longitude: -82.863471 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

BF-US Listed 0.49 miles S 890 ft  

(34 ft lower than site) 7 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

Former Standard Oil Station 1, 4 51361 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4019 Johnstown Road Gahanna 43230 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

PROPERTY_ID: 51361 

GRANT_TYPE: Assessment 

EPA_REGION: 05 

PROPERTY_SIZE: 0.7 

STCNTRBG: Not Reported 

LOCAL_PARCEL_NUMBER: 025-010385-00 

CURRENT_OWNER: The City of Gahanna 

OWNERSHIP_ENTITY: Government 

LATITUDE_MEASURE: 40.038835 

LONGITUDE_MEASURE: -82.864635 

FLAG_CLEANUP_REQUIRED: U 

FLAG_IC_REQUIRED: Not Reported 

IC_DATA_ADDRESS: Not Reported 

FLAG_IC_IN_PLACE: U 

IC_IN_PLACE_DATE: Not Reported 

PROP_CNTRL_IND: Not Reported 

GOV_CNTRL_IND: Not Reported 

PERMIT_TOOLS_IND: Not Reported 

INFO_DEVICES_IND: Not Reported 

PROP_FUNDING_TYPE_CODE: Not Reported 

OWNERSHIP_CHANGED_IND: N 

SFLLP_FACTOR_IND: Not Reported 

HORIZONTAL_COLLECTION_METHOD: Address Matching-Other 

SOURCE_MAPSCALE_NUMBER: Not Reported 

REFERENCE_POINT: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station 

HORIZONTAL_REFERENCE_DATUM: World Geodetic System of 1984 

PAST_COMMERCIAL_ACRES: Not Reported 

More Details Link 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=125217700&JOBID=F148F362-4CC9-4299-862D-3BAFD1034EE0
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RECORDS SOURCES SEARCHED  

ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

BF-Tribal-US Historical Tribal Brownfields Federal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

BF-US Brownfields Sites Federal Brownfields Click Here 1 

Brownfield-OH Ohio Brownfield Inventory State/Tribal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

CERCLIS-
Archived-US 

CERCLIS sites that have been 
archived  

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Click Here None Found 

CERCLIS-US Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and 

Liability Information System 

Federal CERCLIS Click Here None Found 

ClassC-OH Class C Release List State/Tribal LUST Click Here None Found 

Controls-
RCRA-US 

RCRA Institutional and Engineering 
Controls Summary (aka Federal 

RCRA with Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Controls-US US CERCLA Sites with Controls (aka 
US IC/EC, Institutional/Engineering 
List Controls, Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Debris-US Historical Debris Sites Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Delisted-NPL-
US 

Delisted NPL Sites  Federal Delisted NPL Click Here None Found 

DERR-OH Division of Environmental Response 
and Revitalization 

State/Tribal CERCLIS 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

EC-OH Engineering Controls (aka ENG 
CONTROLS) 

State/Tribal Inst/Eng 
Controls 

Click Here None Found 

ERNS-US Emergency Response Notification 
System  

Federal ERNS Click Here None Found 

FEMA-UST-US Historical FEMA Underground 
Storage Tanks 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

FTTS-ENF-US Historical FIFRA/TSCA Tracking 
System (FTTS) Enforcement Actions 

Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

Hist-Dumps-
US 

Historical Dumps Inventory of 1985 Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

HIST-LF-OH Historic Landfills  State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-
OLDSWLF-OH 

Historical Abandoned Dumps or 
Landfills 

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-US-EC Historical Engineering Controls Sites 
(aka US EC, Engineering Controls, 

Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=BC55BED8-CB23-4AD7-B84C-7B119AC50379
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6B3EE259-3BF1-4804-B0F3-2630E8BDAA86
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=43A3D260-412E-452D-8FA5-B3F0EB8DFA23
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E5E51EA3-11BB-4152-A49F-AB033864867B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2C98D0E9-F597-4EE5-9A63-9DA23A6E72AD
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9603B708-A7CF-419F-A997-6FEBB30C0CFF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1ED0C32E-C989-4B5F-9B6D-460FC42CC103
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8453E376-766C-473C-927B-9A5E1FA03A58
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5D2A2B2C-7544-43D6-B27E-631E1DEBA8B1
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=592AD639-5B3D-479A-B44B-A10FA22911D0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F22507B4-00B0-44D0-9187-9CB5AB617465
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=111E0486-F5E0-469E-B45B-34A7FBB00327
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5422E981-4693-44F3-ABD7-60657F8A5E50
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=245907CA-8409-434B-BD2F-FEB61AEDEA7B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=837EA124-C572-4359-92B9-8B17C6C54FEA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=62E0AA89-DC31-4D38-874D-970F845F8153
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4CF2DC52-1B01-4BA1-BFBE-69AD150C880D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C489E387-120C-44FE-B704-F89537CF8C45
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=46B6BC99-0572-4139-8882-1CF35D0577F8
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

Hist-US-IC Historical Sites with Institutional 
Controls (aka US IC, Institutional 

Controls, Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

HMIS-US Hazardous Materials Information 
System  

Federal Emergency 
Release Reports 

Click Here None Found 

IC-OH Institutional Controls (aka INST 
CONTROL) 

State/Tribal Inst/Eng 
Controls 

Click Here None Found 

LF-Areas-OH Landfill Areas State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

LIENS-US Superfund Liens Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

LUST-
CLOSED-OH 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, 
Closed Cases  

State/Tribal LUST Click Here 7 

LUST-OPEN-
OH 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, 
Open Cases  

State/Tribal LUST Click Here None Found 

Manifest2-RI Hazardous Waste Manifest State/Tribal RCRA 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

MOA-OH MOA Track Site Listings State/Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

Click Here None Found 

NPL-R5-US NPL Region 5 Site Boundaries Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

NPL-US National Priorities List  Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

PADS-US PCB Registration Database System  Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

PCB-US PCB Transformers  Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

Proposed-NPL-
US 

Proposed NPL Sites Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

RCRA-
CESQG-US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Conditionally Exempt 

Small Quantity Generators (aka 
RCRA CESQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here 1 

RCRA-COR-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, - Corrective Actions 

(aka RCRA CORRACTS) 

Federal RCRA 
CORRACTS 

Click Here None Found 

RCRA-LQG-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Large Quantity 
Generators (aka RCRA LQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-NON-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Non-Hazardous 

Generators (aka RCRA Non-Haz, 
RCRA NonGen, RCRA No longer 

Regulated) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-SQG-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Small Quantity 
Generators (aka RCRA SQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here 1 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=40EE7634-3711-4B81-8291-1F4FEB3F5FF4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D364F807-EE33-48F9-9E73-474DF79DC104
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9BBE1DE7-B265-4D7F-AE08-0B2A9C76CD3F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F2B80A6C-1C9D-4C04-8A36-7E194E6775F7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=70EE6F0E-6253-4B8B-A7FF-2381378533F9
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6A7E163A-AAA2-4E13-891A-4AB624692332
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=71A02637-84EA-4BF2-BE31-998D63A1B42E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=EC7B50DF-0249-4FF3-9B87-9120841FDA33
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=BE360925-7A99-4394-8930-998CA0BAFEA0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=15AC854A-E106-4C04-8CC8-605B1685501F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=071EB9C1-AA3C-4244-9D67-E375C369A274
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4CF2BBA9-9FD5-495A-9F43-04AA69F49A3A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F71D41F2-D603-4417-8436-4F766958F8D3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E5AF1587-DF7A-493B-B01C-A035AD1F81DA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5804DB09-0252-48BD-9295-8801ED3F9A94
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C5CFF993-B2CE-4213-A105-FBE958FF19C6
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E0B8AA0B-80DB-4D1E-B331-2E52B3011762
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1DF786E2-3FAB-4EF4-92C1-08E880989922
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=3B21A2FE-F0FC-4C4D-8847-58D3CBAF20FE
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

RCRA-TSDF-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act -, Treatment, Storage, 
and Disposal Facilities (aka RCRA 

TSD, RCRA TSDF) 

Federal RCRA non-
CORRACTS TSD 

Click Here None Found 

SAA-
Agreements-

US 

Sites with Superfund Alternative 
Approach Agreements 

Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

Spills-OH Spill Sites  Emergency Release 
Reports 

Click Here None Found 

SWF-IR-OH Industrial and Residual Solid Waste 
Facilities 

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

SWF-OH Solid Waste Facilities  State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

SWLF-US Solid Waste Facilities Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

SWRCY-OH Recycling Facilities Database State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Med 

Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Closed-Reg5 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Region 5, Closed Cases (aka 

Indian Lust) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Open-Reg5 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Region 5, Open Cases (aka 

Indian Lust) 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-ODI-US Tribal Open Dump Sites Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-
Reg5 

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks 
(aka INDIAN UST) 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-VCP-US Tribal VCP Federal Tribal VCP Click Here None Found 

UST-Inactive-
OH 

Inactive Underground Storage Tank 
Sites 

State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

UST-OH Underground Storage Tanks  State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

VCP-OH Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites  State/Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=DBEE26DE-0146-4033-A208-03BC2105BBE3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=3B32D723-54E2-4BDC-AEE2-BF430C58F886
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=96EB8A40-5AAB-4B34-AD28-EB74C272F0BA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=16F74CDB-6C8F-4D82-BD48-BC48D71000A8
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FE927211-083F-4F7E-B2C0-5B761F9A0F6B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4775D4FF-4253-4FEF-804E-D0E4B6CF81A4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=83D010BF-71AF-48E1-8FEC-53E783D75729
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FB0D4653-CB48-4901-9A1B-75059E7D6F0B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8EB68E38-3998-499B-90E5-F70731A05654
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D8E49F90-D654-4C7B-982C-BAD783C21949
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D8879CF4-1FB5-481E-9DE1-F70C7B009848
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8F8C67C3-FEF3-4B84-A032-58C4CB5721CA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=258474B9-F274-45D6-A199-5EE2F5695F29
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=73A676E2-6F5A-45D4-8E2C-6B43B037FCCA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CBD25D6B-3FD7-4611-A04E-9946DE14367A
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UN-MAPPABLE OCCURRENCES 
 
The following occurrences were not mapped primarily due to incomplete or inaccurate address information.  
All of the following occurrences were determined to share the same zip code as the area searched.  
General status information is given with each occurrence along with any address information entered by 
the agency responsible for the list.  
 
 
 

ID Facility Name Address Database Status 

No "un-mapped" 
sites requested. 

    

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES 
 

All of the data presented in this report was garnered from public information maintained by governmental 
agencies.  Environmental Record Search (ERS) cannot ensure that the data, which has been entered 
and maintained by others, is complete and/or accurate.  Any, and all omissions, errors, negligence, 
accidentally or otherwise within the data received by ERS is assumed to be caused by others and ERS 
cannot and does not assume, take, or acknowledge any liability whatsoever for their respective data.  The 
extrapolation of the mapped locations is based solely on the accuracy of the data provided by others. 
Prior to relying completely on any mapped location within this report, its accuracy should be verified using 
other means such as further documentation or a field visit. ERS makes no representation, warranty or 
guaranty, express or implied regarding the accuracy of the data entered and maintained by others or the 
suitability of the data received from others in this report for a certain task or interpretation. 
 
The data presented in this report should only be interpreted by an experienced environmental professional, 
as per EPA definition, that completely understands the potential inaccuracy of the data derived from others, 
the possible existence of contaminated occurrences that have not been listed, and the possibility that the 
governmental database misrepresents the actual status of an occurrence or listing. Prior to relying 
completely on any of the data within this report, an environmental professional should verify the accuracy 
of the information presented unless one of ERS’s Environmental Professionals has interpreted the data 
and/or report. 
 
It is important that the reader and/or end user of this information realize that the data gathered has not 
been verified for its accuracy or completeness in any way by ERS.  With billions of records, this is an 
impossible task for any Company. As much as possible, the data is presented unchanged and unaltered 
to represent the actual data produced by these agencies.  This insures the integrity of the data for the end 
user. 
 
ERS does however stand behind its representation of the data, any manually plotted occurrences, any risk 
determinations and all other items directly under its control.  This report does comply (as far as the data is 
reasonably ascertainable as outlined in both the following standards) with section 8.2.1 of ASTM 1527-13 – 
Standard Environmental Record Sources and EPA’s 40 CFR Part 312, All Appropriate Inquiries.   ERS does 
ensure that the data is accurately reproduced from the original source. ERS backs the reporting of the data 
with $3,000,000 of General and Environmental Professional Liability (errors and omissions) Insurance! 
 
The ERS logo, name, report design, presentation, maps, tables, etc., are the exclusive property of ERS and 
its parent company and affiliates.  Except as provided below, information or images contained in this report 
may not be reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any means without the prior written permission 
from ERS.  United States and international copyright laws protect any and all reports produced by ERS. 
 
The person or entity that purchased this report may make up to five (5) copies of the entire report or any 
part of it for archival purposes or to include as part of another report.  All copyright information must remain 
intact and not be modified in any way.  
 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) and their respective products/reports (i.e. RecCheck, 
LenderCheck, Environmental Screen, etc.) as well as their respective business operations, are NOT 
associated in any way with nor related to, First American Commercial Real Estate, Inc. (FACRES) and/or 
the First American Family of Companies. 
 
Maps throughout this report were created using ArcGIS® software by ESRI. ArcGIS® and ArcMap™ are the 
intellectual property of ESRI and are used herein under license. Copyright © ESRI. All rights reserved. For 
more information about ESRI® software, please visit www.esri.com.  Topographic imagery used in maps 
throughout this report are Copyright © 2011 National Geographic Society.  Street and aerial “hybrid” 
imagery used in maps throughout this report are Copyright © 2010 Microsoft Corporation and its data 
suppliers. 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.esri.com/


 
 

 

APPENDIX G 
INTERVIEW DOCUMENTATION 















From: fousteng@aol.com, 
To: williamsonc@mifflin-oh.gov, 

Subject: Public Information Request
Date: Wed, Apr 22, 2020 4:50 pm

In order to prepare a Phase I ESA for the property at 5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio, we would 
like to inquire about any information or documents the Fire Department may have regarding a 
possible heating oil UST.  It is our belief that the tank has been removed, possibly decades ago.  
However, the current owner/resident is unsure.  Heating oil is NOT currently used at the property.

Please let us know if you can help with this request or if we need to contact someone else.

Thank you so much!

John M. Ulicny

FOUST Engineering, Inc.
45 Lake Street
Delaware, Ohio 43015
740-362-5304 office
614-582-9036 Dave mobile
614-582-5646 John mobile
fousteng@aol.com



 

                                                   Jefferson Township Fire Department  
Fire Prevention Bureau  

6767 Havens Corners Rd · Blacklick OH 43004 
Phone 614-626-5160 · Fax 614-861-0968 

 
 
 

 

 

April 23, 2020 

 

John M. Ulicny   

FOUST Engineering, Inc. 

45 Lake Street 

Delaware, Ohio 43015 

 

 

Re: 5061 Shagbark Road  

 Gahanna, Ohio 43230  

 

 

Mr. John M. Ulicny: 

 

After reviewing our records, the Jefferson Township Fire Prevention Bureau has no records, files, or knowledge of 

Underground Storage Tanks (UST’s) for the property listed above.  Please contact the Fire Prevention Bureau if you 

have additional questions. 

 

Thank you,  

 

Chad Mast, Fire Official  

Fire Prevention Bureau  

Jefferson Township Fire Department  

6767 Havens Corners Road 

Blacklick, Ohio 43004 

Office: 614-626-5160 

Mobile: 614-588-5880 

Email: cmast@jeffersontownship.org 
 

mailto:cmast@jeffersontownship.org


From: rswingle@jeffersontownship.org, 
To: fousteng@aol.com, cmast@jeffersontownship.org, 
Cc: yourjtfd@jeffersontownship.org, 

Subject: RE: Public information Request
Date: Thu, Apr 23, 2020 9:38 am

John,

Your inquiry is being forwarded to Chad Mast, Prevention Bureau officer.

Chad,

See inquiry below from Foust Engineering

Rebecca Swingle

Administrative Assistant, CPST
Jefferson Township Fire Department

6767 Havens Corners Road | Blacklick, OH 43004
614-861-3757| rswingle@jeffersontownship.org
facebook.com/jeffersontownshipfire

From: Foust Engineering <fousteng@aol.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 9:34 AM
To: YourJTFD <yourjtfd@jeffersontownship.org>
Subject: Public information Request

WARNING: This email originated from a source outside of Jefferson Township! DO NOT CLICK 
links or attachments unless you recognize the sender. Never give out your user ID or password.

In order to prepare a Phase I ESA for the property at 5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio, we would 
like to inquire about any information or documents the Fire Department may have regarding a 
possible heating oil UST.  It is our belief that the tank has been removed, possibly decades ago.  
However, the current owner/resident is unsure.  Heating oil is NOT currently used at the property.



Please let us know if you can help with this request or if we need to contact someone else.

Thank you so much!

John M. Ulicny

FOUST Engineering, Inc.
45 Lake Street
Delaware, Ohio 43015
740-362-5304 office
614-582-9036 Dave mobile
614-582-5646 John mobile
fousteng@aol.com

Sent from my iPhone

The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from 
disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent 
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and 
deleting it from your computer. Thank you. 

The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from 
disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent 
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and 
deleting it from your computer. Thank you. 



From: welshs@mifflin-oh.gov, 
To: fousteng@aol.com, 
Cc: williamsonc@mifflin-oh.gov, 

Subject: Fw: Public Information Request
Date: Thu, Apr 23, 2020 8:54 am

Attachments:

Mr. Ulicny, 

This request needs to go to Jefferson Township Fire Department in Blacklick.  The property is in the 
City of Gahanna, but the parcel is covered by Jefferson Township.  

Stephen Welsh 
Fire Marshal
Mifflin Township - Division of Fire
475 Rocky Fork Blvd.
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
Main Number (614) 471-0542
Fax  (614) 478-6744
Cell (614) 679-4078
welshs@mifflin-oh.gov
www.mifflin-oh.gov

DISCLAIMER: Pursuant to the Ohio Public Records Act, virtually all written communications to or 
from Local Officials or employees are public records available to the public and media upon request. 
E-mail sent and received via the Township system will be disclosed unless specifically exempted 
from the Ohio Public Records Act.

From: Christy Prokop <williamsonc@mifflin-oh.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 7:48 AM
To: Stephen E. Welsh <welshs@mifflin-oh.gov>
Subject: Fw: Public InformaƟon Request

Christy Prokop
Fire Department AdministraƟve Assistant
485 Rocky Fork Blvd.
Gahanna, OH  43230



614.471.0542
Fax:  614.478.6733
williamsonc@mifflin-oh.gov

From: Foust Engineering, Inc. <fousteng@aol.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 4:50 PM
To: Christy Prokop <williamsonc@mifflin-oh.gov>
Subject: Public InformaƟon Request

In order to prepare a Phase I ESA for the property at 5061 Shagbark Road, Gahanna, Ohio, we would like to 
inquire about any informaƟon or documents the Fire Department may have regarding a possible heaƟng oil 
UST.  It is our belief that the tank has been removed, possibly decades ago.  However, the current 
owner/resident is unsure.  HeaƟng oil is NOT currently used at the property.

Please let us know if you can help with this request or if we need to contact someone else.

Thank you so much!

John M. Ulicny
FOUST Engineering, Inc.
45 Lake Street
Delaware, Ohio 43015
740-362-5304 office
614-582-9036 Dave mobile
614-582-5646 John mobile
fousteng@aol.com



 

 

 

APPENDIX H 

QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

 



FOUST ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
OVERVIEW OF SERVICES 

 

Foust Engineering, Inc. provides professional engineering services related to the development, construction, and maintenance of 

residential, commercial, industrial, and institutional buildings.  We provide services to property owners, developers, and a wide range of 

lending and financial institutions to help assure that projects progress as planned, and that unforeseen financial problems are minimized.  

Backed by over 30 years of personal experience in engineering and construction projects, David G. Foust, PE established Foust 

Engineering, Inc. in 1994 to provide realistic and understandable solutions for building development problems.  John Ulicny joined Foust 

as a Project Manager in 1998.  Foust Engineering, Inc. is authorized to provide professional engineering services in the State of Ohio.   

 

Our personnel possess a wide range of training and educational experience in both environmental and construction disciplines.  While 

most of our projects are custom-designed to meet the specific requirements of our clients, primary areas of engineering projects include 

the following: 

 

• PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 

Projects ranging from new site development to property transfers can be enhanced and protected with Environmental Site 

Assessments.  Complying with Practice E 1527 of the American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) as well as the EPA’s All 

Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) rule, Foust Engineering, Inc. evaluates multifamily, commercial, industrial, and institutional properties 

by: 

� Inspecting the property for signs of environmental conditions including underground storage tanks, chemical usage, 

and other relevant signs of environmental contamination 

� Researching and evaluating the history of sites and buildings to establish any past activity that may have had a 

detrimental affect to the environmental integrity of the site 

� Inspecting adjacent properties for any sign of activities that might affect the subject property 

� Reviewing State and Federal Environmental Databases for current or historic problems that might affect the 

subsurface or ground water conditions of a site 

 

• PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 

With a staff trained to evaluate soil and ground water conditions on a property, Foust Engineering, Inc. conducts a wide range of soil 

boring activities and monitoring well installations to assure the environmental integrity of commercial and industrial properties. 

 

• ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

Foust Engineering, Inc. provides services ranging from removal of underground storage tanks to clean-up of chemically impacted 

soils.  These services are essential in assuring that existing buildings and new developments provide no risk to occupants, and to 

protect the owners and lenders from liabilities and financial risk. 

 

• ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS 

Building inspections performed by Foust Engineering, Inc. address the conditions of all aspects of commercial, industrial, and 

institutional buildings.  These include assessments of building features including structure, exterior care and maintenance, interior 

conditions, and mechanical systems.  Project reports are prepared to the specific requirements of HUD, Fannie Mae, insurance 

companies, or private individuals special needs.  Inspections and reports are custom tailored to the client’s requirements and can 

include critical repair lists and long term repair lists.  Our inspections cover: 

� Apartments & other multifamily housing units 

� Office buildings  

� Retail facilities 

� Industrial factories and warehouses 

 

• CONSTRUCTION DRAW REVIEWS 

With over 30 years experience in construction management for buildings ranging from hotels to power plants, we assist banks and 

financial institutions in reviewing the construction progress and assuring that construction draws conform to work actually 

completed. 

 

• ASBESTOS INSPECTIONS FOR RENOVATION & DEMOLITION 

Buildings constructed before 1980 may contain building materials such as drywall, plaster, flooring, ceiling, and insulation 

materials that contain asbestos.  Foust Engineering, Inc. is certified in the State of Ohio to inspect and sample suspect materials, as 

well as assist clients in preparing plans to manage these materials for major renovation and demolition projects. 

 

• NATIONAL REGISTER LISTINGS 

Foust Engineering, Inc. has assisted a number of clients in researching building histories, and inspecting historic buildings to 

establish which stages of construction took place at what times over the life of a building.  Our knowledge of historic building 

materials and construction practices has a value not only for identifying the historic components of the building, but is also 

important in assessing conditions of buildings which may require repair or alteration to maintain the structure.   

 

• HISTORIC TAX CREDIT PROJECTS 

The adaptive renovation of historic buildings requires insight into both the historic aspects of a building and the practical reuse of 

buildings.  We have assisted in evaluating the viability of taking buildings ranging from barns to ten story office buildings, and 

converting them to residential housing.   



DAVID G. FOUST, P.E. 
 

EDUCATION and CREDENTIALS 

 

-Bachelor of Science in Aeronautical and Astronautical Engineering, Ohio State University, 1972 

-Master in Business Administration (MBA), Ohio State University, 1974 

-Registered Professional Engineer (PE), State of Ohio, 1983 

-Registered Professional Engineer (PE), State of Arizona, 1996 

 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

 

Foust Engineering, Inc. (1993-Present): Mr. Foust founded the company in 1993.  Since that time he has 

managed this firm that specializes in real estate related services including commercial and industrial building 

inspections, Property Condition Reports, Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, and 

Construction Loan Draw Inspections for banks.  Primary clients include banks, developers, real estate 

companies, and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).   

 

Easton Environmental Engineering, Inc. (1990-1993): Mr. Foust was a founding partner and owner of this 

company.  He organized the Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment programs and formats, and 

was responsible for 90% of the Environmental Site Assessments.  Mr. Foust was also instrumental in a variety 

of soil and ground water environmental projects including tank removals, EPA site clean-up planning, and 

landfill closures. 

 

Mariah Mechanical, Inc. (1985-1990): Mr. Foust worked as a Design-Build Engineer on commercial and 

Industrial mechanical projects.  He also supervised the field installation of systems and coordinated 

construction activities with the other construction trades. 

 

Julian Speer Mechanical Contracting (1978-1985): Mr. Foust served as President and General Manager of Air 

Filter Service, Inc., an environmental division of Julian Speer.  During that time, Mr. Foust was a founding 

member of the National Air Filtration Association, and served on the ASHRAE National Standards Committee 

52.1P for establishing environmental air filtration test procedures. 

 

Trane Company (1974-1978): As a project engineer for this international mechanical equipment 

manufacturer, Mr. Foust worked in the Nuclear Projects Group, coordinating equipment design and 

construction projects for nuclear power plants.     

 

CIVIC & PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES 

 

-City of Worthington Municipal Planning Commission and/or Architectural Review Board since 1982, 

assisting with a wide range of historic and new commercial and institutional construction projects in the 

Worthington area. 
 

-Elected member of Worthington City Council since 2007. 

-Has taught mechanical design classes for the Builders Exchange of Central Ohio. 

-Provided seminars for the Ohio Association of Realtors, and has been published in 

 "IN CONTRACT", a publication of The Columbus Board of Realtors. 

-Member of the Columbus Commercial Industrial Investment Realtors Association. 



JOHN M. ULICNY 

 

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS 

 
FOUST ENGINEERING, INC. 

⋅ Project manager for various projects including Phase I & II ESA’s, remediation activities, UST closure assessments and 

corrective actions as well as asbestos surveys.  Other types of projects include structural analysis, historic property 

investigations, and construction draw inspections. 

· Prepare technical reports and conduct peer review of others’ writing. 

⋅ Involved in day-to-day operations of company management including budgets, project analysis, marketing and 

development of client list. 

 

EPSYS CORPORATION 

· Managed all Phase I ESA’s and asbestos surveys for the Columbus regional office. 

· Collected all pertinent documentation, compiled information and prepared technical reports. 

· Performed soil and/or ground water sampling for Phase II ESA’s and UST projects. 

 

ALLOWAY ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LAB 

· Involved in the scheduling and collection of water and/or soil samples in compliance with NPDES permit compliance or 

periodic monitoring. 

· Utilized state-of-the-art sampling and measuring equipment.  

 

MAHONING COUNTY (OHIO) HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

⋅ Assisted in the collection and processing of data regarding public and private water sources as well as septic system 

functionality in areas near public water supplies. 

 

REPRESENTATIVE LIST OF PROJECT TYPES 

 

- Heavily involved in well over 700 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice E-

1527 and/or clients’ unique requirements. 

- Completed many subsurface investigations as recommended during Phase I ESA’s.  Utilized various sampling equipment 

including hollow stem auger drill rigs and direct push hydraulic rigs. 

- Developed Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure Plans for various facilities in Ohio. 

- Provided support to a Certified Professional during the implementation of Ohio’s Voluntary Action Program toward the 

assessment and clean-up of applicable “brownfield” sites. 

- Conducted asbestos surveys for well over 300 facilities throughout Ohio, Pennsylvania and Michigan.  Surveys varied in 

degree from visual inspection to limited sampling to demolition-caliber investigations.  Facilities ranged from small, single-

family homes to large commercial and industrial structures. 

- Supervised the completion of remedial activities for several properties contaminated with various substances and 

compounds. 

- Successfully completed numerous UST closure assessments, corrective actions and remediation projects as well as prepared 

reports in compliance with Ohio’s Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations. 

- Performed soil and/or ground water sampling for various reasons including periodic monitoring in order to document 

efficiencies of selected remedial technologies. 

 

EDUCATION   

B.S., Environmental Sciences, Ohio Northern University, Ada, Ohio (1994)  

 

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS  

Ohio-Certified Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist & Management Planner (1995-Present) 

Michigan-Certified Asbestos Inspector (1996-2004) 
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